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INTRODUCTION 

This year-end report was compiled from information provided by numerous officers who are 
responsible for the various functions of the police department.  The data collected provides an 
overview of the activity of the police department in 2024.  

The Police Department would like to thank Mayor Berns, members of City Council and the 
Beachwood community for their support throughout the year. Without this support, we could not 
achieve our goals of providing professional law enforcement services to the community and 
fulfilling our mission of seeking and finding ways to affirmatively promote, preserve and 
deliver a feeling of security, safety and quality services to members of our community. 

Respectfully, 

Daniel Grispino 
Chief of Police 
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PERSONNEL 
of the 

BEACHWOOD POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Safety Director 
Justin Berns 

Chief of Police 
Daniel Grispino 

Deputy Chief of Police 
John Resek 

Administrative / Records Personnel 
Clerk of Courts Kelly Resek Asst. Clerk of Courts Megan Blevins 
Admin. Assistant Taylor Welch Admin. Assistant Cindi Gotliebowski 
Accreditation Manager Kenneth Zbiegien 

Patrol Division 
Captain Richard Lessick 

Patrol Officers 

Lt. Kevin Owens Sgt.Erin Draves Sgt. Michael Anderson Sgt. Andrew Calvey 
Sgt. James Krakora Sgt. Michael Neibecker Sgt. Matthew Page Sgt. Bouw 
Ptl. Aaron Lieb Ptl. Jamey Appell Ptl. Charles Piro Ptl. Amy Dansizen 
Ptl. Jordan Spelman Ptl. Russell Bell Ptl. Charlene Traub Ptl. Anthony Gray 
Ptl. Terrance Schaefer Ptl. David Miller Ptl. Blake Rogers Ptl. Terell Rodgers 
Ptl. Matthew Shane Ptl. Maxwell Zugay Ptl. Patrick Szuhay Ptl. Derik Rodriguez 
Ptl. Karla Bailey Ptl. Nolan Majewski Ptl.LaCameron Workman Ptl. Daniel O’Malley 
Ptl. Colm English Ptl. Eugene Shippy Ptl. Andrew Moore Ptl. Cory Screngi 

Ptl. Joseph Sirna Ptl. Erik Marti 
Ptl. Paul Stanley 

Communications 

Lead Dispatchers 
Lindsay Grisafo Carrie Dearden Erika Westbroks Emily Joseph 

Dispatchers 
Disp. Kelly Hill Disp. LaShonda Lee Disp. Joie Gilchrist Disp. Lindsay Nelson 
Disp. Norman Atkinson Disp. Michelle Eles Disp. Robin Mueller Disp. Gina Chintella 
Disp. Kimberly Gall Disp. Libby Downey Disp. Steven Depaulo Disp. Josette Renken 
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Beachwood City Schools 
Director of Security 
Ptl. Colton Pekarski 

Part Time Officers 
Ptl. Timothy Gerding Ptl. Anthony Longino-Thomas Ptl. Dennis Welch 
Ptl. William Duffy Ptl. Jason Kehrier Ptl. John Patterson 
Ptl. Robert Bialosky Ptl. Scott Safenovitz 

Community Relations/Business Liaison 
Lt. Kevins Owens 

Training Coordinator  
Sgt. Michael Neibecker 

Eastside Departments Group Enforcement 
(E.D.G.E.) 
Personnel  

Ptl. Matthew Shane (AIU) Sgt. Michael Anderson (Negotiator) 
Ptl. Nolan Majewski (AIU) Ptl Derik Rodriguez (Negotiator) 
Ptl. Luis Reyna (Bomb Squad) Ptl. Jordan Spelman (SWAT) 
Ptl. Charlene Traub (Mobile Field Force) Ptl. Jacob Bertone (SWAT) 
Ptl. David Miller (Mobile Field Force) 

Canine Officers 
Ptl. Russell Bell Ptl. Anthony Gray 
K-9 Jorik K-9 Kai

Traffic Bureau 
Ptl. Richard Kemer 

School Crossing Guard Supervisor 
Brenda Reeves 

School Crossing Guards 
John Clemons Angel Cook Camellia Copeland 

Ellen Eichenberger Robert Glymph Pamela Huff 
Toni Huston Cynthia Jimmison Daniel Johnson 

Debra Johnson J. Q. Prater Vyredia Williams 
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Bicycle Unit 
Sgt. James Krakora 

Ptl. Charlene Traub Ptl. Amy Dansizen 
Ptl. Anthony Gray Ptl. David Miller 
Sgt. Michael Neibecker Ptl. Matthew Shane 
Ptl. Colton Pekarski Ptl. Maxwell Zugay 

Detective Bureau 
Captain John Korinek 

Det. Michael Acker Det. John Finucan 
Det. Luke Combs Det. Matthew Alandt 

CORRECTIONS 

JAIL ADMINISTRATOR 
Sgt. Matthew Page 

ASSISTANT JAIL ADMINISTRATOR 
Victor McArthur 

Correction Officers 
C.O.  Erik Bowen C.O. William Boykins C.O. Charles Durand
C.O. Christopher Little C.O. Robert Moore C.O. Jowarah Price
C.O. James Schilling C.O. Antonio Settles C.O. Miriam Scott
C.O. Robert Scott C.O. John Summers C.O. Sherri Wilcox
C.O. Neville Lacey

Specialized Proactive Enforcement and Response 
Beachwood Place Field Office  

Sgt. Luis Reyna 

Det. Matthew Alandt Ptl. Jacob Bertone 
Ptl. Robert Martel Ptl. Cory Benz 
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OHIO COLLABORATIVE POLICY 
“The Ohio Collaborative, a 12-person panel of law enforcement experts and community 
leaders from throughout the state established Ohio's first state law enforcement 
standards on August 28, 2015. These standards will hold everyone accountable and 
instill a greater confidence with the public. The Collaborative works closely with 
partners, including the community and law enforcement agencies, to implement new 
standards. All law enforcement agencies are expected to meet or exceed these 
standards as they develop policies and procedures to meet new expectations.” 

The Ohio Collaborative Policy now consists of seven groups. Each group contains 
policies that each agency must show and maintain compliance by submitting supporting 
documents. In 2024, The Beachwood Police Department maintained full compliance in 
groups one through five and has earned their provisional certificate in groups six and 
seven. The Beachwood Police Department will continue to maintain our certification and 
earn any new certificates as they become available.  

GROUP 1 USE OF FORCE HIRING AND 
RECRUITMENT 

GROUP 2 COMMUNITY 
ENGAGEMENT 

BODY WORN CAMERAS TELECOMMUNICATOR 
TRAINING 

GROUP 3 BIAS FREE POLICING INVESTIGATIONS OF 
EMPLOYEE MISCONDUCT 

GROUP 4 VEHICULAR PURSUIT 
GROUP 5 L.E. RESPONSE TO

MASS  PROTESTS
/DEMONSTRATIONS

AGENCY WELLNESS 

GROUP 6 POSITIVE YOUTH 
INTERACTIONS 

CRISIS INTERVENTIONS 

GROUP 7 PROPERTY AND 
EVIDENCE 
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DISPATCH 
The Beachwood Dispatch Center is responsible for processing all 911 and non-
emergency calls, as well as radio communications for police, fire, and emergency 
medical services for the communities of Beachwood and Pepper Pike.  

In total, the dispatch center received 63,490 incoming calls, 11,601 of which were 911 
calls. 100% of calls received by the dispatch center, including 911 calls and non-
emergency calls, were answered within 15 seconds.   

In February 2024, Dispatcher Libby Downey joined the Beachwood Dispatch team. 

Erika Westbroks, Carrie Dearden and Lindsay Grisafo transitioned into their new roles 
as Lead Dispatchers in March, joining Lead Dispatcher Emily Joseph in overseeing 
dispatch operations. 

In September, Lead Dispatcher Carrie Dearden along with Dispatchers Lindsay Nelson 
and Gina Chintella attended the IXII Advanced Communications Training Officer course.   

Throughout the year, Lead Dispatcher Erika Westbroks attended three recruitment 
events at Cuyahoga Community College to provide potential recruits with information 
about a career at our dispatch center.  

In October, Lead Dispatchers Emily Joseph and Lindsay Grisafo attended the Northeast 
Ohio Amber Alert Conference to receive training on the issuance of Amber Alerts and 
support for families of missing children. 

Members of the dispatch team assisted with operations for several community events 
throughout the year, including February Freeze and the Beachwood Blackout Solar 
Eclipse Watch Party.      
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TRAFFIC 
CRASH ACTIVITY 

In 2024 there were seven hundred fifteen (715) motor vehicle accidents reported to the 
Beachwood Police Department. One hundred sixty-seven (167), occurred on private 
property. These accidents usually involve minor damage to the vehicles and were self-
reported by the participants. There were sixteen (16) accidents that occurred on public 
roadways where the parties involved went to the police station and filled out the 
accident report themselves, with no further police involvement. These accidents are 
usually of a minor nature and the individuals involved did not report the crash to the 
police at the time of occurrence.  

Due to the limited enforcement options and the limited input to the design features of 
private property, statistics from private property are not used in the following 
comparison statistics. The accidents that occurred on public roadways and were self-
reported are not included in the comparisons as there is no official verification as to the 
validity of the report. 

There was a total of five hundred forty-eight (548) street accidents investigated by the 
Beachwood Police Department in 2024. Of the five hundred forty-eight (548) street 
accidents one hundred fifty-three (153) involved personal injury. 

FATAL CRASHES 

There were three (3) fatal traffic crashes in 2024. 

CAUSATIVE FACTORS AND ENFORCEMENT 

When looking at causative factors, failure to maintain an assured clear distance ahead 
was listed as the causative factor in two hundred fifty (250) crashes. In many cases, speed 
can be directly attributed to this type of crash. However, the continuing trend is an 
increase in cell phone use, i.e., calling, texting, e-mailing etc. and many crashes are 
related to distracted driving and or failure to provide full time and attention to the operation 
of a motor vehicle.  

Failure to Yield was listed as the causative factor in sixty-five (65) crash reports.  The 
State of Ohio (OH-1) crash report does not differentiate between the various “failure to 
yield” violations.  

A review of our enforcement activity revealed the following: 

• Thirty-four citations issued for Failure to Yield while turning left.
• Seventy-five citations issued for Failure to Yield when changing lanes.
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Improper lane change was listed as the causative factor on eighty-nine (89) reports. 
Reasonable control was listed as the causative factor in sixty-three (63) reports.  
Red light violation was listed as the causative factor on seventeen (17) reports. 
Improper backing was listed as the causative factor on sixty-nine (69) reports. 

MAIN THROUGH STREET DATA 

STREET CRASHES 

Chagrin            156  
Richmond    98   
Cedar    90   
IR-271    100  

TRAFFIC COMPLAINTS 

The Beachwood Police Department receives some type of traffic complaint or concern 
from a motorist almost every day.  The complaints range from suspected intoxicated 
drivers to a simple complaint of debris in the roadway. 

When a traffic complaint is received our response is normally one of a few options. If the 
complaint is about a missing traffic sign or malfunctioning traffic signal, the traffic bureau 
will coordinate the adjustment, replacement, or repair. Many times, the complainant 
simply has a question that may need to be answered. 

If the complaint involves motorists not obeying some type of traffic law, a police unit is 
dispatched, and the complaint is also reviewed by the traffic bureau for further police 
response.  After review, a special attention notice is usually posted, and officers direct 
their discretionary enforcement time to the problem area. 

In 2024, the police department received three hundred fifty-nine (359) traffic complaints 
called into our dispatch center. The number of complaints does not necessarily reflect the 
true total, as there are times when calls are directed to the traffic bureau, individuals speak 
directly to officers on the road, or complaints are sometimes relayed by other means such 
as email. 

Applicable complaints are posted on a “traffic special attention” board in roll call and via 
email. In response, officers either give the area special attention by frequently patrolling 
the area (the most common response), or they may set up on a traffic detail targeting the 
violation(s) that are the subject of the complaint for lengthier periods of time.  In 2024, 
officers logged ninety (90) traffic details for various violations such as: speed, reckless 
operation, O.V.I., stop signs, and red-light violations.  
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O.V.I. ARRESTS AND ENFORCEMENT

In 2024 the Beachwood Police Department made twenty-two (22) arrests for persons who 
were Operating a Vehicle while Under the Influence of Alcohol and /or Drugs (O.V.I.). 
Thirteen (13) of the arrested were male violators and nine (9) were female violators.   

Twelve (12) of the arrested people submitted to a breath sample with the average Blood 
Alcohol Content (B.A.C.) level being .176 which is over twice the legal limit of .08.  The 
highest reading was .346, which is over four (4) times the legal limit. Ten (10) people 
refused to provide a sample as required by law.    

Two (2) of the violators had at least one (1) prior conviction. Three (3) of the violators had 
at least two (2) prior convictions.  There were four (4) traffic crash related O.V.I.’s in 2024. 

OVERALL TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT 

Officers made approximately 2,160 traffic stops in 2024 that resulted in one of the 
following dispositions: citation issued, written warning, verbal warning, or arrest.  There 
were four hundred seventeen (417) speeding citations issued, one hundred ninety-five 
(195) assured clear distance ahead citations, one hundred twenty (120) red light citations,
four hundred thirty-two (432) vehicle registration violations, eighty-one (81) stop sign
violations, and two hundred thirty-six (236) motorists were cited for driving under
suspension.  Three (3) citations were issued for violating the “Use of Electronic
Communications Device While Driving” ordinance. Officers issued approximately one
thousand thirty-three (1,033) citations and gave approximately one thousand thirty-seven
(1,037) verbal or written warnings.

Overall, our traffic enforcement program is on target with our intentions to direct our focus 
on specific problem areas but not at the expense of other areas. We should maintain our 
consistent level of enforcement along our major streets and highways. We will continue 
to direct our discretionary enforcement time to the areas where complaints have been 
received.  

When reviewing the traffic details that are logged in areas where we get complaints, often 
the officer spends 20-30 minutes and records that “no violations observed.”  The fact that 
a marked police cruiser / S.U.V. is in the area is a deterrent to the violations that result in 
complaints, but yield less enforcement.  The use of police motorcycles can help that 
cause.   
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Traffic Signals 

GPD Group is contracted to monitor the four traffic signal systems and forty (42) traffic 
signals owned by the City of Beachwood.  

The monitoring of traffic signals is maintained by GPD Group which is a private 
company consisting of architects, engineers, and planners with expertise in traffic 
issues.  All traffic signals are connected to a central operating software system known 
as Centracs. Officers also observe the traffic systems while on patrol to make sure that 
the signals are working properly. 
While officers do not repair the traffic signals, they are often the first to discover there is 
a problem with a traffic signal. When a hardware problem is detected the Beachwood 
Police Department contacts Signal Service Company located in Warrensville Heights, 
OH. Signal Service Company responded to ninety-one (91) repair calls for the City of 
Beachwood in 2024. 

Year Number of Signals Number of 
Repairs 

Cost of 
Repairs 

2024 42 91      $59,350.72 
2023 42 102      $73,773.28 
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TOWED VEHICLES 

In 2024, the traffic bureau managed the Beachwood Police Department vehicle towing 
operation. This assignment includes overseeing the towing and impounding of vehicles 
seized during the routine performance of police duties and the disposal of all unclaimed 
vehicles in accordance with state law. Complete records of all vehicles towed, and their 
disposition are maintained. 

In 2024 the Beachwood Police Department contracted with three tow companies to 
provide towing services. The companies were Interstate Towing, Mooney’s Towing, and 
Rich’s Towing. Police dispatchers used a rotation system to ensure that each company 
received an equitable share of the police tows. Exceptions to this rotation are if a tow 
company either cannot respond at the time requested or cannot respond with specific 
requested equipment such as a flatbed or a tow dolly. Towing companies were 
authorized to charge $135 for a standard tow (additional fees for oversized vehicles, 
extra labor, i.e. use of a dolly, winch-outs, etc.) and $25 per day for storage. 

In 2024 there were five hundred thirty-eight (538) vehicles towed, this included forty-six 
(46) private tows. Private tows are those that the police may have called for at the
request of the driver, but no further police action was taken.
Twenty-five (25) vehicles were unclaimed and scrapped or salvaged in 2024 with thirty-
seven (37) vehicles currently being processed for disposal in accordance with Ohio law.

By tow company name, the number of vehicles towed and scrapped or salvaged: 

TOWED: Scrapped/Salvaged: 
Interstate Towing    187    10 
Mooney’s Towing    190    6 
Rich’s Towing             161      9 
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INVESTIGATIONS 

The Beachwood Police Detective Bureau consists of three full-time detectives as well as 
a detective supervisor. One of the detectives was assigned full time to the Drug 
Enforcement Administration (DEA).  

The detective bureau spent the majority of 2024 completing fraud, sexual assaults, 
robberies and other investigations that require extensive follow-up. The year concluded 
with the detective bureau filing charges with the Cuyahoga County Common Pleas court 
on 92 adults. Additionally, charges for 66 juveniles were also sent for review to the 
Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court.  

Throughout the year, the detective bureau completed numerous background 
investigations for new police officer candidates and dispatcher positions, reflecting 
active recruitment efforts within the department. Although the police candidate 
background investigations are very time consuming, they are crucial for ensuring the 
integrity and suitability of candidates for law enforcement roles.  

The S.P.E.A.R. (Specialized Patrol Enforcement and Response) unit collaborated 
directly with the detective bureau to identify areas of concern. The unit was established 
to take a proactive response not only to deter crime but to quickly respond and react to 
anyone violating the law.  This unit was frequently deployed at Beachwood Place which 
allowed the officers assigned to the patrol division to be available to respond to other 
calls for service as well as actively patrol the city. Over the course of the year, the 
S.P.E.A.R. unit responded to 172 incidents and arrested 126 individuals. Of those 
arrests, forty-five of those individuals were arrested for felony crimes or warrants. The 
S.P.E.A.R. unit was able to utilize the two officers assigned to the Beachwood Place 
Field Office to assist with investigations as well as providing additional manpower when 
needed.  

Overall, the Beachwood Police Detective Bureau has investigated various crimes and 
has also provided guidance and assistance to the uniform patrol officers who often 
manage fewer complex investigations as part of their routine duties. This structure helps 
in streamlining the investigation process, ensuring that both immediate response and in-
depth investigations are managed efficiently.  
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TRAINING 
The following report contains training that took place both at the Beachwood Police 
Department as well as at other facilities in 2024. The training at the department was 
conducted by certified Beachwood Police Department Instructors in Firearms, Taser, 
Pepper Ball, Pepper Gel Oleoresin Capsicum, A.L.I.C.E. (Alert, Lockdown, Inform, 
Counter, and Evacuate), Rescue Task Force, Subject Control, Emergency Vehicle 
Operations, First Aid /AED/CPR, and Standardized Field Sobriety Test’s. The following 
contains the training that was received by various personnel at the Beachwood Police 
Department. 

STEP (Supervisor Training and Education Program) 
Supervisor Responsibility During a Pursuit Program 
School Based Police Supervision Course 
FBI-LEEDA Executive Leadership Institute 
FBI-LEEDA Command Leadership Institute  

Threat Assessment Training  
Bomb Tech Certification 
Military Ordnance Recognition 
Research and Prototyping IED Defeat Exercise 
Midwest Crisis Negotiators Conference 
Critical Incident Debriefings 
Multiple-team Response for Armed Gunman 

Emergency Vehicle Operations Course (EVOC) 
Intoxilyzer 8000 
Street Survival 
Criminal Patrol and Drug Interdiction 
Bike Crowd Control Management  
Advanced Traffic Stops 
Warrantless Home Entries  
Probable Cause Deep Dive 
Advanced Search and Seizure 
Ohio Ethics 
Continuing Professional Training (CPT) 
DOJ Grants Training 

Fraud Reporting and Training 
Law Enforcement Automated Data System  
Managing Property and Evidence in Law Enforcement 
DARK WEB 101 
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Legal Instructor 
Pepper Ball Instructor 
Taser Instructor 
Rescue Task Force: Train the Trainer 
Less Lethal Impact Instructor 
Firearms Instructor 

Basic School Resource Officer Training 
Active Shooter Training at Beachwood Place 
Criminal Justice Information Services Security and Privacy Training 
Red Dot Pistol Sight Training 
Introduction to Sealing and Expunging Records 
Bulletproof Report Writing 
Jail Basics 
Medical Intake Training 

Standardized Field Sobriety Tests (SFST) 
CPR/AED/First Aid 
Taser 
Pepper Ball 
Pepper Gel 

In addition to the training listed above, the Beachwood Police Department also has 
officers that are members of the Eastside Departments Enforcement Group (EDGE) 
teams including Mobile Field Force, SWAT, Crisis Negotiators, Small Unmanned 
Aircraft System (DRONE) Unit, Accident Investigation Unit and Bomb Squad. The 
SWAT team trains 16 hours every month plus one full week per year. The other teams 
mentioned train eight hours per month. These teams/units serve seven municipalities. 
The Beachwood Police Department also has a member assigned to the Hillcrest Fire 
Investigation Team. This team meets several times a year for internal training. The 
Hillcrest Fire Investigation Team serves thirteen municipalities. 
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CRISIS INTERVENTION 
The City of Beachwood is in the southeast corner of Cuyahoga County, Ohio.  The city 
has a residential population of 14,040 residents (2020 Census) while attracting 100,000 
people daily to work, shop, and visit within its 5.2 square mile area. The Beachwood 
Police Department was staffed by forty-seven full time sworn police officers, nine part-
time officers, and fifteen dispatchers. Officers recorded 355 crisis intervention incidents. 

The Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) program is a community partnership of law 
enforcement, mental health and addiction professionals, individuals who live with mental 
illness and/or addictive disorders, their families, and other partners whose goal is to 
improve community responses to mental health crisis. The CIT model, known as the 
“Memphis Model,” was developed in 1988 and has spread throughout the United States 
and several nations worldwide.   

The Beachwood Police Department was introduced to CIT in 2004 when members of 
the Hostage Negotiator Team were sent to CIT training. Currently, all but one full-time 
officer has attended a 40-hour Crisis Intervention team training course. The training is 
provided by the ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County. An 8-hour refresher course was 
provided for officers who had the 40-hour training session to refresh knowledge and 
skills associated with identifying and responding to individuals in crisis. Dispatch 
personnel have been trained through a similar program offered specific to their duties. 
Additional training included: Understanding Autism Key Considerations for Crisis 
Response including the deployment of response backpacks to assist with these 
incidents.  

Throughout 2024, Beachwood Police Department engaged with others to assist with the 
partnership to provide improved services. Recognition for participation and assistance 
to grow our program includes the following: 

ADAMHS Board of Cuyahoga County 
Shaker Heights Municipal Court  
Hussman Institute for Autism 
Signature Healthcare Beachwood 
Criminal Justice Coordinating Center of Excellence 
University Hospitals Ahuja Medical Center Emergency Room 
Frontline Services  
Cuyahoga County Diversion Center 
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The total number of CIT incidents over the past three years of reporting has increased 
slightly. The initial year of reporting was for 2022 when we recorded 232 individual 
incidents. We experienced a slight increase of eleven additional incidents reported in 
2023. The total number of incidents increased again in 2024 up to a total of 355 
incidents. A CIT incident is defined as a call for service where an officer responds to 
assist an individual with a known diagnosis of mental illness, developmental disabilities 
or exhibits common traits associated with these categories. Additional issues may 
coexist including substance abuse and homelessness.  

Officers utilize tools including active listening and de-escalation techniques to effectively 
assist individuals experiencing crisis. Additional actions may include providing the 
individual with contacts for resources which include private or governmental agencies to 
address: 

Psychiatric evaluation and medication management 
Individual and group counseling 
Mental health and substance use assessments. 
Withdrawal Management 
Substance use disorders. 
Peer support 
Enrollment in benefit programs (Disability and Medicare) 
Shelter and housing  
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Total CIT Incidents (Annually) 

2022 323 

2023 334 

2024 355 
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2024 355 

hispanic female, 1, 0%

asian female, 1, 0%

asian male, 3, 1%

black female, 65, 20%

black male, 69, 21%

white female, 73, 23%

white male, 84, 26%

unknown female, 17, 5%

unknown male, 13, 4%

2022 Demographics
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asian female, 0, 0%

asian male, 2, 1%

Black female, 79, 24%

black male, 67, 20%

hispanic female, 0, 0%

hispanic male, 1, 0%

white female, 73, 22%

white male, 87, 26%

unknown female, 7, 2%

unknown male, 12, 4%

unknown, 4, 1%

2023 Demographics



22 

asian female, 1, 0%

asian male, 1, 0%

black female, 
83, 23%

black male, 91, 26%

white female, 88, 25%

white male, 67, 19%

unknown female, 15, 
4%

unknown 
male, 9, 
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white female white male unknown female unknown male



23 

RANGE 

The yearly inspection of the Beachwood Police shooting range was completed during 
the month of January 2025 for the previous year.  

The range was professionally cleaned in March of 2024. The Service Department 
painted the range walls shortly after the cleaning. The range’s targeting system 
continues to be inoperable due to the system being so antiquated. The ventilation and 
HVAC system have been functioning with no issues.  

All personnel qualified with their duty handguns and rifles during 2024. The qualification 
records are all current and are stored digitally on the department server. For 2024, all 
the Firearm Use of Force Tests and signed Range Rules were scanned and are now 
digitally stored on the department server. The Advanced Firearm Proficiency 
Qualification was completed in November and December of 2024. 

An inventory was taken of the several types of ammunition needed by the Department. 
The range has enough ammunition currently for training and duty, but another order will 
need to be made in 2025 to keep up the supply. During 2024, the purchase and 
management of the training Simunition guns was taken over by the Rangemaster. 
There is a supply of Simunition marking rounds and blanks in the range, but more will 
need to be ordered in 2025. Two new Glock Simunition handguns were purchased. 

There is currently a sufficient supply of targets, cleaning supplies, protective equipment, 
and shooting supplies in the range. Another order for expendable supplies will be made 
in 2025. 

All non-issued duty weapons are accounted for. Additional handguns and lights will 
need to be ordered to accommodate any newly hired officers in 2025. However, the 
current duty handguns are going to be traded in for the GLOCK G45 MOS model in 
2025, and there will then be sufficient handguns for new hires. There are enough 
holsters stored for any new right- or left-handed officers. In 2024, the less-lethal 
shotguns were removed from service since the department has other, safer less-lethal 
options available to officers. 

The supply of confiscated or donated weapons was inventoried near the end of 2024. 

Duty handgun and rifle proficiency training should increase. All firearms instructors will 
complete a red dot instructor course so they can adequately train officers wishing to use 
a red dot sight on their department-issued handguns. Plans are in development to allow 
for a successful rollout of the red dot sight program once the new handguns are 
received. The current SWAT rifles are past their useful life and should be replaced. The 
SWAT rifles are supplied and maintained by the EDGE SWAT team and the 
replacement of the rifles is determined by the EDGE SWAT team leadership. Alternative 
less lethal guns will be researched in 2025 to see if they are worth considering for 
purchase and deployment. 
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CANINE 
In 2024, K9 Jorik was deployed twenty-one times. K9 Jorik had fourteen explosive 
detection deployments and seven patrol deployments including one physical arrest 
involving an adult male arrested for criminal trespass.  K9 Jorik assisted the EDGE 
Bomb Squad with a bomb threat at a private elementary school in Euclid. K9 Jorik found 
no live explosives in 2024. K9 Jorik had zero arrests or apprehensions with a bite in 
2024. K9 Jorik participated in several community relations events throughout 
Beachwood including February Freeze, the 2024 Eclipse at Beachwood High School, 
Juneteenth at the Beachwood Aquatic Center, two large scale events at the Jewish 
Federation of Cleveland, Safety Town hosted by Beachwood City Schools, National 
Night Out and Beachwood Fall Fest.  K9 Jorik interacted with residents of all ages and 
provided a positive connection between the police department and the community. In 
September of 2024, K9 Jorik turned 7 years old and continues to maintain good health 
and enthusiasm for his work. K9 Jorik visited the veterinarian one time in 2024 for his 
annual physical. K9 Jorik continues to be a strong asset for the city. K9 Jorik attended 
twenty-two training engagements and participated in seventeen detection training 
exercises and seventy-four patrol related exercises.  

K9 Kai was deployed in two patrol incidents prior to his retirement in August of 2024. 
One during a building search of a residence for a domestic violence suspect. A second 
during the arrest of a group of suspects related to a stolen vehicle investigation. K9 Kai 
had zero arrests or apprehensions with a bite. During K9 Kai’s career, he was 
responsible for the seizure of 17.8kg of illegal narcotics as well as over $141,000 in 
currency related to narcotics investigations. He was also utilized several times to search 
for narcotics in the Beachwood City Schools as well and as appeared at multiple 
community events. 
The K9 Unit trains on the first and third Tuesday of each month with several other teams 
from neighboring agencies. K9 Jorik attended twenty-two training days and participated 
in seventeen detection training exercises and seventy-four patrol related training 
exercises.   
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PATROL 
USE OF FORCE 

Beachwood Police Department personnel engaged in five (5) reportable use of force 
incidents during 2024. The force employed was for the defense of themselves or others, 
to control subjects, to affect custodial arrests, and to perform their lawful duties. When 
considering the thousands of interactions officers have with the public in varied 
contexts, this number is quite low. Agency policy defines force as the application of 
physical techniques or tactics, chemical agents, or weapons to another person. It is not 
a use of force when a person allows him/herself to be searched, escorted, handcuffed, 
or restrained. Officers are entrusted to use that amount and duration of force that 
appears reasonably necessary given the facts and circumstances perceived by the 
officer(s) at the time of the incident to accomplish their law enforcement purpose. 
Personnel are expected to attempt to de-escalate situations prior to deploying force 
options whenever possible, however, nothing in the agency’s force policy requires an 
officer to retreat nor to be exposed to potential physical injury prior to applying 
reasonable force. In the event a force deployment is believed to be excessive or 
unreasonable, agency personnel bear the responsibility and duty to intercede to 
mitigate the situation and report their observations to a supervisor.    

The definition of a “reportable force” incident by department policy is one in which an 
on-duty department employee, or off-duty employee whose occupation is a factor, uses 
any deadly force, any less-lethal control device, or any physical force (including canine 
deployment):  

• To compel a person to comply with the employee’s directions, or efforts to gain
control. 

• To prevent escape or overcome resistance by a suspect during an arrest or
detention. 

• To defend any person from aggressive action by a suspect

When that force employed results in the injury, reported injury, or suspected injury of 
another person. 

Reportable force exceptions: 

• The use of a firm grip or “control holds” to control only, which does not result in injury
or the appearance of injury (e.g., the use of a grip to control the suspect’s hands
while searching or handcuffing); or

• That force needed to overcome passive resistance due to physical disability or
intoxication that does not result in injury or the appearance of injury (e.g., lifting an
intoxicated person to a standing position)

Deadly force as defined by agency policy is that force which is reasonably anticipated 
and intended to create a substantial likelihood of causing death or very serious injury.  
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There were no instances in which officers deployed deadly force in 2024. 

In all but one case, more than one officer was present during the application of force. 
Two (2) complaints of excessive force were made, both were unsubstantiated after 
being investigated.  

Physical injuries to agency personnel and subjects were minor when reported, and 
consisted of scrapes, bruises, and aggravations of prior, existing injuries. All incidents 
reviewed were determined to be justified uses of force that adhered substantially with 
agency policy and procedure while also meeting the legal standard of objective 
reasonableness. The following are brief descriptions of the incidents that qualified as 
reviewable uses of force by agency personnel and the circumstances surrounding them. 

04/08/2024     Report #24-
013926 
At 1815 hours, officers converged upon the area of Richmond Road and Chagrin 
Boulevard where a vehicle that had previously fled was abandoned in traffic by multiple 
occupants who fled on foot. During the officers’ attempts to locate and apprehend the 
individuals, a subject emerged from a wooded area where she was hiding and again ran 
through a gas station parking lot. An officer gave chase, caught up to the female, 
grabbed her by the arm, and escorted her to the pavement where she was handcuffed 
and arrested. The subject complained of shoulder and head pain and was transported 
to a local emergency room under guard.    

06/04/2024     Report #24-
022701 
At 2310 hours, officers were dispatched to a residential home in the 2800 block of 
Richmond Road for a domestic disturbance. A female reported that her husband was 
holding her at gunpoint and threatening to harm her. Upon arrival, officers were 
confronted with the subject in the front yard of the home. He was between the officers 
and his alleged victim. Visibly unarmed, but seemingly intoxicated, the male continued 
to advance toward the primary officer ignoring commands to stop and get on the 
ground. The officer pushed the offender off to create space, and then with the 
assistance of a second officer, began to struggle with the subject to gain control of his 
movements and place him under arrest. The subject was taken to ground where the 
struggle continued until a third officer deployed his Conducted Electrical Weapon 
(Taser) upon the male after which time officers were able to secure him in handcuffs 
and bring the incident under control. The male was conveyed to a local emergency 
room for evaluation and treatment.  
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06/30/2024     Report #24-026453 
At 1055 hours, officers responded to IR-271 southbound near Fairmount Boulevard 
after dispatch received multiple reports of a physical altercation occurring inside a 
moving vehicle between a male and female prior to the vehicle driving off the roadway. 
Upon the arrival of the (2) officer unit, the primary officer engaged the male half of the 
altercation at the passenger window. Despite clear, lawful commands for the subject to 
show his hands and exit the vehicle, the subject refused to comply, continually reaching 
into a bag within the vehicle. The officer tried to control the subject’s movements and 
attempted to remove him from the vehicle. The violator continued to struggle against 
those attempts. The situation deteriorated quickly as the officer attempted to gain 
control of the subject at the passenger door. Once outside the vehicle, the subject 
continued to resist the officer and was taken to the ground in the berm of the interstate 
where he was subsequently handcuffed. The male was transported to a local 
emergency room for evaluation of an alleged back injury received during his resistance 
to being arrested.  

09/25/2024     Report #24-038460 
At 1921 hours, officers responded to a residential home on East Baintree Road for a 
domestic disturbance. While on-scene, they developed probable cause to arrest a male 
subject. The male was intoxicated and belligerent with officers using profanity upon 
them throughout the incident. When they attempted to place him into the prisoner 
compartment of the transporting police vehicle, he attempted to spit upon an officer. 
Officers then controlled the male’s head to maintain the direction of his face and mouth 
away from officers as they placed a spit hood upon him.  The subject then refused to sit 
in the police vehicle and officers were forced to push and pull him into the prisoner 
compartment. At the jail, the subject refused further evaluation or treatment after 
allowing a corrections officer to clean and bandage an abrasion received during his 
arrest.  

11/11/2024     Report #24-04152 
At 1444 hours, officers responded to Michael’s craft store within the Pavilion Shopping 
Mall for reports of a female acting erratically trying to cover store patrons with a blanket. 
Within moments of the arrival of the initial officer, it was apparent that the female was 
either suffering from a mental health crisis, was under the influence of a narcotic, or 
both. When the officer attempted to handcuff the female to control her movements, she 
lowered herself to the floor and broke the grasp the officer had upon her arm. A ground 
struggle ensued as the officer tried to control the female until additional officers arrived 
on-scene to assist. A hobble restraint was placed upon the subject to control her 
thrashing legs and a spit hood was placed to absorb the spittle that was streaming from 
her mouth as she screamed and thrashed in her agitated state. The subject was 
conveyed to a local emergency room for further evaluation and sustained no physical 
injuries. The initial responding officer suffered minor injuries.  
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VEHICLE PURSUITS 

There were two (2) incidents in 2024 that met the criteria of a vehicle pursuit spurring a 
required administrative review. A vehicle pursuit is defined by the current agency policy 
as:  an event involving one or more peace officers attempting to apprehend a suspect 
who is trying to avoid arrest while operating a motor vehicle by using high speed or 
other evasive tactics, such as disregarding traffic warning signs, stop signs, red lights, 
driving off a roadway, turning suddenly or driving in a legal manner but willfully failing to 
yield to an officer’s signal to stop.  All vehicle pursuits are evaluated for policy 
compliance and training value.  

04/08/2024     Report #24-013926 
At approximately 1639 hours, an officer attempted to conduct a traffic stop of a vehicle 
driving on (2) flat tires on Richmond Road. The motorist failed to yield, and the officer 
continued his pursuit of the violator, eventually receiving backup from one additional 
officer. The subject vehicle struck another vehicle near the intersection of South 
Woodland Road and continued southbound. North of the Chagrin Boulevard 
intersection, the vehicle became disabled, and the occupants abandoned it in traffic, 
then fled on foot. All the vehicle occupants were apprehended in the surrounding area. 
Further investigation determined that the vehicle was stolen earlier in the day from a 
surrounding community.  

09/15/2024     Report #24-037167 
At approximately 1335 hours, an officer attempted to conduct a traffic stop of a motor 
vehicle operating on multiple flat tires on Chagrin Boulevard. The motorist failed to yield 
to the officer’s signal to stop and continued with no regard for the motor vehicle laws. 
Officers continued to monitor the direction of the vehicle, and it subsequently became 
disabled on Richmond Road near Shaker Boulevard where the motorist was arrested 
without further incident.  

Police supervisors are tasked with reviewing all incidents in which a motorist fails to 
yield to an officer’s signal to stop. There were multiple instances throughout the year in 
which offenders of the traffic code and non-violent misdemeanor offenders were not 
pursued or initial attempts to stop them were quickly abandoned by officers employing 
sound discretion in compliance with the agency’s pursuit policy.  
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BIAS-BASED POLICING 

A fundamental right guaranteed by the constitutions of both this state and nation 
is equal protection under the law.  Along with this right to equal protection is the 
fundamental right to be free from unreasonable searches and seizures by 
governmental agents.  Citizens are free to move about in public places without 
police interference so long as they obey the law.  All citizens are equally entitled 
to be free from the depredations of criminals, and to traverse the public right of 
ways safe from the actions of reckless and careless drivers. 

This agency is charged with protecting these fundamental rights and delivering the 
same law enforcement service for all, regardless of race, ethnicity, national origin, 
religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, economic status, age, 
cultural group, disability, or affiliation with any non-criminal group. 

The purpose of the bias-based policing policy is to strictly prohibit bias-based policing 
tactics as well as to affirm the agency’s commitment to policing that is fair and objective.  
The policy outlines responsibilities for agency members, supervisory personnel, and the 
administration. Nothing in the policy is intended to prohibit personnel from considering 
protected characteristics in combination with other credible information in furtherance of 
their legitimate law enforcement objectives.  

Officers are required to utilize body worn cameras and police cruiser dash cameras to 
document law enforcement encounters in the performance of their official duties. This 
provides transparency and protects officers and the agency from baseless allegations. 

It is the policy of this department to patrol in a proactive manner and to aggressively 
investigate suspicious people and circumstances.  Officers are expected to enforce 
criminal and motor vehicle laws using well-reasoned discretion while insisting that 
citizens will only be detained when there exists at a minimum, reasonable articulable 
suspicion that an offense has been, is being, or will be committed. Officers, as 
community caretakers, are also entrusted to investigate circumstances that would lead 
them to believe that a person is in distress or in need of aid. Members of the 
Beachwood Police Department receive training in several topics related to their patrol 
and enforcement tactics. The need to respect the rights of all citizens to be free from 
unreasonable government intrusion is paramount. Patrol shift supervisors are required 
to monitor the enforcement activity of their subordinates to ensure that officers are 
conducting themselves within the guidelines of this policy and applicable law. Routine 
reviews of body worn and cruiser camera images from officers is one notable way to 
conduct such oversight.  Additionally, the following aspects of officer activity are tracked 
and examined to ensure that the policies of the agency are being adhered to: 

1. Motor vehicle stops resulting in citations.
2. Motor vehicle stops resulting in warnings.
3. Citizen complaints of illegal profiling
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Beachwood Police officers conducted 2,160 traffic stops in 2024 for assorted reasons 
including observations of traffic offenses, responses to traffic complaints, investigations 
of criminal conduct in which the suspect(s) was within a vehicle, as well as other 
detentions based upon probable cause or reasonable suspicion. As a result of those 
encounters as well as investigations of motor vehicle accidents, approximately 1,650 
traffic citations were issued to violators charging 2,000 violations of the traffic code. Just 
over 1,000 warnings, both written and verbal in nature, were also provided. Of those 
citations issued, 44.73% were issued to individuals identified as being white, 50.27% as 
being African American, 2.04% as being Asian, and 2.96% being of other races or their 
race was not known or reported. Just over half (approximately 53%) of citations were 
issued to males with the remainder (47%) issued to females. As for the warnings 
provided, 44.78% were given to individuals identified as being white, 47.94% as being 
African American, 1.67% as being Asian, and 5.61% being of other races or their race 
was not known or reported. Approximately 54% of warnings were given to males and 
46% were given to females.  

The agency received no substantiated complaints of racial profiling in 2024. 
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MAYOR’S COURT REPORT 

Beachwood Mayor’s Court processes and hears all uncontested non-serious 
misdemeanor offenses. If a case is contested, the case is then transferred to the Shaker 
Heights Municipal Court in Shaker Heights, Ohio. All felony or serious offenses are 
automatically processed by either Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court, in the case 
of a felony, or Shaker Heights Municipal Court, in the case of a serious offense.  

In 2024, 1,324 traffic and nine criminal cases were filed with the Beachwood Mayor’s 
Court. A total of 388 parking violations were filed with the court.    

In 2024, Mayor’s Court transferred forty-one contested cases to Shaker Heights Municipal 
Court.  There were 651 cases filed directly with Cuyahoga County Common Pleas Court, 
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor’s Office, Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court, or Shaker 
Heights Municipal Court. 

2022 2023 2024 
Fines $120,696.00 $122,407.00 $104,056.00 
Court Costs/Fees $12,064.00 $13,391.00 $11,823.00 
Computer Fund $7,320.00 $7,640.00 $6,515.00 
Police Miscellaneous $2,386.70 $637.05 $726.35 
Shaker Heights Municipal Court  $46,428.00 $40,376.42 $40,037.38 
Parking Fines $8,585.00 $5,560.00 $11,160.00 
Total to City of Beachwood $197,479.70 $190,011.47 $174,317.73 

State of Ohio (Fines and Costs) $55,070.00 $59,742.00 $48,861.50 
Cuyahoga Regional Information System Fund 
(C.R.I.S.) 

$7,760.00 $7,995.00 $6,675.00 

Total collected by Mayor’s Court $260,309.70 $257,748.47 $229,853.73 

Total Bonds Posted & Waivers Collected 
For Shaker Municipal Court  

$125,660.00 $101,759.50 $94,589.50 
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JAIL FACILITY 

In 2024, 494 people were processed into the Beachwood City Jail; 316 of them were males 
and 178 were females. We housed fifty-three inmates for the City of Pepper Pike, who 
contract with the City of Beachwood for jail services. We housed two males for a brief time 
for Shaker Heights PD as mutual aid.  

Of those people arrested by Beachwood Police officers, 176 of them were for outstanding 
warrants that were served by this department. Eighty-three of them were arrested for theft-
related offenses. Other charges, such as OVI and Domestic Violence were also filed. 
Beachwood officers arrested forty-eight juveniles that were processed through juvenile 
booking.  At the request of the Cuyahoga County Juvenile Detention Center, five juveniles 
were transported to their facility to be held.  

Adult arrests decreased by seventy-one people from 2023 and juvenile arrests decreased 
by twenty people from 2023. This downward trend in the number of arrests and their length 
of stay in our facility is attributed to bond reform, changes in court procedures, and changes 
in department arrest policies. The Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department continues to 
house time servers sentenced under the Ohio Revised Code.  As a result, the number of 
time servers being housed in the Beachwood City Jail has remained extremely low since 
2017. 

In 2024, 53 people were housed for the City of Pepper Pike. The revenue generated totaled 
$5,840.00 paid to the City of Beachwood. We housed one male for Pepper Pike for four 
days as a time server. The housing of prisoners for other cities, by contact or by mutual aid, 
will be monitored to ensure that daily operations of the jail are not affected.  

The Jail was inspected in 2024 by the State of Ohio Bureau of Adult Detention and found to 
be in full compliance with all the applicable state jail standards for 12 day holding facilities. 
The primary goal of the Beachwood City Jail is to maintain a facility that is safe, secure, in 
good repair, and in compliance with state standards. The Beachwood Fire Department, as 
well as county health officials, inspected the jail and found no deficiencies. The jail was also 
inspected weekly by staff for security concerns. A monthly check was conducted for any 
health, safety, and sanitation concerns.  

No staff members or inmates sustained injuries from incidents within the facility in 2024, 
keeping the department on track to achieve the stated goals in 2025.
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SPECIALTY UNITS 

Police Mountain Bike Unit 

The police mountain bicycle unit was staffed part time in 2024, with general months of 
use being limited by weather to April through October. The principal areas of use for the 
bicycle unit were schools, City Parks, residential neighborhoods, apartment complexes, 
and religious institution campuses. The bicycle unit was also deployed for community 
events such as Race for the Place, Juneteenth, and visits to elementary schools to 
provide young students with an up-close experience with an officer and his bike. These 
contacts with children resulted in them learning officers are there to help them and 
teach them safety. 

The unit served as an excellent tool toward building positive community relations. Two 
primary areas in which the bicycle unit accomplished this were through close personal 
contact with the members of the community, and enhanced patrol techniques which 
were directed at accomplishing the goal of an improved community through directed 
action. 

As the officer’s rode in the community and were deployed at attended events, they 
became more approachable and created a more positive image. Citizens are more at 
ease and more willing to engage with the bike officers riding through their neighborhood 
or at their special events than they would with an officer in a car. 
The neighborhood patrols proactively deterred crime with the visual presence of officers 
slowly touring the areas on bikes. The increased time spent in a location on a slow-
moving bike as opposed to a car can be much more effective in deterring crime and 
providing a public perception that the neighborhood is a safer place. 

The bicycle unit promoted a feeling of goodwill and safety between the community and 
the police department. It allows personal attention and builds friendly relationships with 
residents, patrons, business owners, and tourists of the city. 

There are three fully operable mountain bikes in the unit, with one rear mounting bike 
rack which fits every cruiser in the fleet. Officers in the unit participated in test rides and 
did research for the expected addition of E Bikes in 2025 being added to the unit. Once 
the E Bikes are added, each member of the unit will attend an eight-hour training course 
specifically designed for riding police patrol E Bikes. Additional transports racks will be 
added after the E Bikes are obtained.  
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E.D.G.E. SWAT
The EDGE SWAT Team is a multi-jurisdictional team comprised of members from eight (8) 
communities, including: Beachwood, Bratenahl, Cleveland Heights, Euclid, Pepper Pike, Shaker 
Heights, South Euclid, and University Heights. Currently, the team consists of 25 SWAT 
Officers, 8 Tactical Medics, and 3 Tactical Canines. The EDGE SWAT Team is currently led by 
Team Commander Dave Carpenter of the Euclid Police Department, Assistant Team 
Commander Josh Schultz of the Euclid Police Department, and Training Coordinator/Senior 
Team Leader Marc Imbrogno of the University Heights Police Department.   

Staffing: This past year brought the departure of six officers from our team, most of which were 
unexpected. This dropped our staff to a level that required an increased workload for the 
remaining officers. The remaining thirty-six officers filled the voids to ensure that missions were 
being safely and successfully completed. The SWAT Team is expecting to add 10-14 SWAT 
Officers, 2-3 Tactical Medics, and a Tactical Canine. Bratenahl is adding their first SWAT Officer 
to the SWAT Team. Cleveland Heights is expected to add 2 SWAT Officers and their first 
Tactical Medic. Euclid is expected to add 2-4 SWAT Officers. Shaker Heights is expected to add 
2 SWAT Officers and their first Tactical Medic. South Euclid is expected to add 2 SWAT Officers 
and a Tactical Canine.  University Heights is expected to add 2 SWAT Officers and their first 
Tactical Medic.  

Operational Highlights: In 2024, EDGE SWAT continued its mission of excellence in law 
enforcement and tactical operations. With a commitment to professionalism, teamwork, and 
community safety, our team successfully executed sixty-two (62) high-risk operations. Through 
dedication and collaborative efforts with other agencies, the team has upheld our standards of 
service and made significant contributions to public safety. While the majority of SWAT 
deployments were to serve high-risk search and arrest warrants connected to drug trafficking 
(23) or offenses of violence (24), ten (10) deployments were responses to armed, barricaded
subjects exhibiting a propensity for violence. These numbers reflect a decrease in operational
tempo, but a 200% rise in barricaded subjects from 2023. In 2024, thirteen (13) operations were
related to homicides, including the resolution and subsequent services for the murder of Euclid
Police Officer Jacob Derbin on May 11, 2024.

EDGE SWAT continues to have good working relationships with the Cleveland Police SWAT 
Team, the Cuyahoga County Sheriff’s Department SWAT team, Ohio State Highway Patrol 
SWAT, WEB SWAT, FBI, DEA, USMS, and ATF. Numerous operations were served on behalf 
of or in conjunction with these units. The EDGE SWAT Team also continues to provide security 
for high-risk events, such as religious extremist threats associated with the Jewish Federation of 
Cleveland. The EDGE SWAT team is looking forward to 2025 to continue to grow and build 
upon the accomplishments of 2024 while integrating a large contingent of the next generation 
SWAT officers. EDGE SWAT will continue to train and remain mission ready to serve our 
communities with dignity and respect.  
Beachwood Operators completed numerous additional training courses besides the two monthly 
trainings and annual week-long training (as prescribed by NTOA standards). Ptl. Spelman 
attended the Ohio Tactical Officer’s Association Training in June. Attending general session 
lectures and Critical Incident Debriefings (which several counted toward annual Ohio CPT 
hours), Less Lethal Impact Instructor, Red Dot Pistols for Law Enforcement, and RDS (Red Dot 
Sight) Pistol for Law Enforcement courses. Ptl. Bertone attended and completed a weeklong 
counter sniper course to advance his skillset and be able to deploy as a Team Sniper on 
operations. 
It would be beneficial to have a MARCS radio added to the Beachwood Bearcat in the future.  
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Field Training Officers 

The Beachwood Police Department Field Training Officer Program trained one entry 
level officer who started the program in January 2024. The entry level officer obtained 
solo patrol status in April of 2024 and completed the probationary period in July of 2024. 
The program also trained two lateral transfer officers, and they started the program in 
June of 2024. One of the lateral transfer officers resigned during phase 1 of the 
program. The second officer obtained solo patrol status in September of 2024. The 
lateral transfer officer is currently in a one-year probationary period with a projected end 
date of June 3rd, 2025. The program incorporated five Field Training Officers for 2024. 
We have an additional two officers trained as field training officers, and they could be 
utilized in the future. The program utilized a modified San Jose Model with four phases 
of field training with a two-week orientation to start the probationary officers’ career at 
the Beachwood Police Department. The field training portion of the program is 
approximately twelve weeks.  

In May and June of 2024, I met with all seven FTOs individually and we discussed ways 
to improve the program. The check list for the training curriculum was modified to 
include an indicator marker (****) marking a topic as a critical topic. Those critical topics 
are to be covered in more detail and more time is expected to be spent on training these 
topics. An officer recently in the FTO program suggested more mock scenario training 
for DUS and OVI incidents. They also suggested more repetition on important topics. 
Suggestions were made to FTOs on how to incorporate scenario-based OVI and DUS 
training. All seven FTOs received 24 hours of Continuing Professional Training. FTOs 
and trainees found typos/errors in the training curriculum and those typos/errors were 
corrected for the future curriculum. 

During the training program, the midpoint phase supervisor review and end-of-phase 
review were difficult to complete when the trainee was on the opposite shift of the FTO 
supervisor. The FTO supervisor had to speak with the FTO and the trainee over the 
phone. The meeting did occur, but face-to-face contact is a preferred method for these 
reviews. A challenge with lateral transfers is getting them enough repetitions with our 
critical policies and procedures, so they do not revert to their old department policies 
and procedures. 

Assigning an assistant FTO supervisor would be beneficial, so the assistant could help 
complete the midpoint reviews and end-of-phase reviews with a face-to-face meeting 
with the FTO and trainee, when the FTO Supervisor is not available. FTOs suggested 
the department purchase a Blue to Gold Search and Seizure Survival Guide for Ohio 
and a Bullet Proof Report Writing guide, so FTOs could use these resources when 
training in search and seizure and report writing. An emphasis needs to be placed on 
scenario-based training for critical topics that are not experienced at a high volume 
during real calls to service. The training also needs to be done with a high volume of 
repetitions.  
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An entry level officer is projected to start the FTO program in July 2025. Additional 
lateral transfer officers are also projected to start the FTO program in 2025. A group or 
individual meetings with the FTOs will be completed before the new lateral transfer 
officers start the FTO program. The formal training curriculum with specific resources to 
cover for each topic continues to bring consistency and accountability to the program. 
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Recruitment 

For the year 2024, the Beachwood Police Department continued its utilization of the 
National Testing Network (NTN) database to assist in the recruiting process for both 
Lateral and Entry Level candidates. The Part-Time School Resource Officer (SRO) 
position received applications that were sent directly to the department, without the use 
of NTN. 

For the Entry Level Patrol Officer position, the application window was open from 
January 12, 2024, until February 14, 2024. The Lateral Transfer position, the active 
application window was from October 3, 2024, until November 2024. The Part-Time 
SRO position was posted on January 23, 2024, and remains open. 

To assist with recruitment in the Lateral Transfer position and Part-Time SRO position, 
Sgt. Reyna and Ptl. Pekarski attended the Law Enforcement Job Fair at the Cuyahoga 
Community College Western Campus (Tri-C) on July 27,2024. The job fair yielded very 
few prospective candidates. Information was exchanged with a few interested 
individuals, but the job fair did not have a successful turnout at Tri-C. 

In total, one Entry Level candidate has been provided with a conditional job offer and 
will be attending the Ohio State Highway Patrol Academy in 2025. Two Lateral Transfer 
candidates were provided with a conditional job offer. Two Part-Time SROs were hired 
by Beachwood PD in 2024. 

A recommendation to improve recruiting would be to allow both qualified Entry Level 
and Lateral Transfer candidates the opportunity to ride along with a Beachwood Police 
Officer. The guidelines for a ride along would be best specified in departmental policy. 
Another recommendation would be further inclusion of the recruiting officer(s) of 
Beachwood PD with Beachwood’s Civil Service Commission. This would improve 
communication between applicants and Beachwood PD and potentially increase the 
numbers of applicants who appropriately complete their application packet. 
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SCHOOLS 
The City of Beachwood and Beachwood City School District began a shared services 
agreement in August 2015, this was renewed in November 2020 and March 2024. This 
agreement places officers in all five of the Beachwood City Schools during the school 
day including Beachwood High School (grades 9-12), Beachwood Middle School 
(grades 6-8), Hilltop Elementary (grades 3-5), Bryden Elementary (grades K-2), and 
Fairmount Elementary (Pre-K). This agreement also provides officers for various school 
events. The structure of this agreement has one full-time officer assigned at the school 
district as Director of Security, Colton Pekarski. The Director of Security then oversees 
the part-time School Officers. When fully staffed, there are eight part-time School 
Officers. During 2024, hired two new part-time School Officers, Officer Randy Bialosky 
and Officer Scott Safenovitz to become fully staffed.  

 All officers assigned to the schools have rotated through various buildings to ensure 
familiarity with the layout and daily operations across the district. This rotation allowed 
officers to become well-acquainted with each school’s environment. Once this familiarity 
was established, it was determined that assigning officers to specific buildings would 
further enhance their effectiveness. By having an officer designated to a particular 
building, they could gain in-depth knowledge of its daily operations and the individuals 
within it.  

While on duty, school officers are responsible for ensuring the safety and security of 
students, staff, and school facilities. Their duties include overseeing student and staff 
arrivals and dismissals, patrolling school grounds, locking and unlocking doors, 
monitoring security cameras, and supervising daily activities such as lunch, recess, and 
hallway transitions between classes.  

Goals of the Director of Security and part-time School Officers are to assist the schools 
in matters of security as requested; use best efforts to ensure safe and secure school 
facilities; promote a safe and positive learning environment;  maintain uniformed police 
officer presence in the schools during all school days and at other requested school 
events; foster a security services program that builds positive relationships between law 
enforcement, school staff, and the students; decrease the number of youth formally 
referred to the juvenile justice system; respond to security situations or crises at the 
school’s facilities and sites using the appropriate escalation of force level up to and 
including armed response by following established law enforcement protocol; anticipate 
a wide spectrum of potential emergency situations; serve as the school’s liaison to local, 
state and federal law enforcement agencies; assist in developing, maintaining, and 
implementing the school safety and school crisis plans including emergency response 
components, visitor registration and identification procedures, student and personnel 
identification procedures, building surveillance systems, building safety systems, 
building lighting and signage.  
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All Beachwood School staff undergo annual safety training, which includes instruction 
on the ALICE protocol. In addition, Beachwood High School and Middle School students 
also participate in safety training to enhance preparedness. Beachwood parents were 
invited to attend a safety online seminar hosted by the Director of Security that could 
address safety concerns in schools. The school safety folder, accessible to all 
Beachwood police officers and dispatchers, is regularly updated to reflect the latest 
protocols and procedures. Officers assigned to patrol have completed tours of each 
school to become familiar with the buildings and their operations. There has been a 
continued increase in the presence of patrol officers in the schools, who are actively 
encouraged to visit schools and participate in school events to enhance their familiarity 
with the environment and strengthen community relations. Furthermore, many police 
department personnel have received annual active threat training in the schools, 
conducted either at the Beachwood Middle School or Beachwood High School, to 
ensure a well-coordinated response in the event of an emergency.  

Recent improvements to the schools include the issuance of photo ID badges to all staff 
members, the installation of additional security cameras, and the creation of more key 
fob access points across all schools in the district. Each school now has lock boxes 
installed on the exterior, accessible to officers for enhanced security and accessibility. 
Beachwood High School has enhanced its security measures by installing a new alarm 
system and adding audible alarms on all emergency exits. Further enhancements 
include the implementation of clearer signage outlining the rules for sports facilities, 
along with updated signage throughout the district. The 911 system across the school 
district has been repaired to ensure that all school phones are routed to Beachwood 
Dispatch, with the displayed location of each school for improved response 
coordination. The Middle School has also received a new fire alarm system to further 
improve safety. We have acquired new encrypted radios integrated with a new school 
radio repeater system and are in the process of obtaining additional units. We are 
currently in the process of developing updated maps of the floorplans for both 
Fairmount Elementary and Beachwood Middle School.  Additionally, the school district 
is actively progressing with the construction of completely new buildings for Hilltop 
Elementary and Bryden Elementary schools, with an anticipated completion date in 
early 2026.  

In 2024, Beachwood Police completed thirty-two incident reports at school district 
buildings. There were sixteen incident reports at Beachwood High School, 8 incident 
reports at Hilltop Elementary, 4 incident reports at Beachwood Middle School, 2 incident 
reports at Bryden Elementary, and 2 incident reports at Fairmount Elementary. Not all 
incident reports were related to crimes; some were filed for documentation purposes. 
The presence of officers stationed at the schools, combined with a higher frequency of 
patrol officers entering the school buildings, has fostered stronger community-police 
relationships. Throughout the schools, there is frequent interaction between students 
and the officers assigned to the buildings. Officers maintain a regular presence in 
school cafeterias during lunch periods, where students often invite them to share a 
meal. In elementary schools, officers are typically stationed outdoors during recess, 
providing further opportunities for positive interaction. The initiative to assign officers to 
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Beachwood City Schools has been successful, and officers remain committed to 
continuing their efforts to protect and serve the district.  
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COMMUNITY RELATIONS
The Beachwood Police Department remains committed to fostering strong relationships with the 
community through proactive education and engagement. In 2024, our officers conducted a 
series of public safety presentations aimed at enhancing crime prevention awareness and 
preparedness among residents and businesses. Below is a summary of key community 
engagement activities undertaken by our officers throughout the year. 

Community Education & Crime Prevention Initiatives 
Bank Alarm Presentation – Middlefield Bank 
On December 13, 2024, Officer Screngi led a Bank Alarm Response and Security Awareness 
presentation for the staff of Middlefield Bank. The session focused on proper alarm procedures, 
employee safety protocols, and best practices for responding to potential security threats. 
Employees received practical guidance on recognizing suspicious behaviors and implementing 
immediate safety measures in the event of an emergency. 

Strategical Crime Prevention for Individuals – Beachwood Recreation Department 
On June 16, 2024, Sergeant Calvey conducted a specialized seminar titled "Strategical Crime 
Prevention for Individuals," hosted at the Beachwood Recreation Department. This session 
provided attendees with practical crime prevention strategies, personal safety awareness 
techniques, and guidance on situational preparedness. The goal was to equip participants with 
the knowledge necessary to reduce their vulnerability to crime while promoting a culture of 
safety within the community. 

Crime Prevention Class – The Village Clubhouse 
On July 16, 2024, Sergeant Calvey also led a Crime Prevention Awareness class for residents 
of The Village at their clubhouse. This session was tailored to address safety concerns specific 
to residential communities, including home security measures, fraud prevention, and strategies 
for maintaining a secure neighborhood environment. Residents engaged in discussions and 
received resources to enhance their personal and property safety. 

Community Presence & Safety Resources 
Police Mini Station at Beachwood Place Mall 
The Beachwood Police Department Field Office at Beachwood Place Mall continues to serve as 
a vital hub for community engagement, crime deterrence, and public safety. Officers assigned to 
the field office maintain a visible presence within the mall, responding to incidents, assisting 
patrons, and working closely with mall security to ensure a safe shopping environment. The 
office plays a significant role in preventing theft, de-escalating conflicts, and providing law 
enforcement assistance to business owners and visitors. 
Throughout 2024, officers at the foiled office conducted regular foot patrols, engaged with 
shoppers and employees, and worked proactively to address safety concerns. The Beachwood 
Police Department remains dedicated to maintaining this critical resource to enhance security at 
one of the city’s most frequented commercial areas. 

Emergency Preparedness: AED Deployment & Maintenance 
The Beachwood Police Department is committed to lifesaving emergency response through the 
utilization of 12 Automatic External Defibrillators (AEDs). These AEDs are essential tools for 
responding to cardiac emergencies in the field and are strategically deployed in police vehicles 
on patrol. 
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2024 AED Status Report 
• Total AEDs: twelve

• Deployments in 2024: 0

• Maintenance: All AEDs are annually updated, regularly inspected, and fully operational
to ensure readiness in a cardiac emergency.

• Availability: AEDs remain immediately accessible in all patrol vehicles to provide rapid
intervention when necessary.

The continuous maintenance and deployment of AEDs underscore the department’s dedication 
to public health and emergency response preparedness. While there were no AED activations in 
2024, their presence ensures that officers are equipped to respond to life-threatening cardiac 
events at a moment’s notice. 

Conclusion 
The Beachwood Police Department remains steadfast in its mission to serve, protect, and 
engage with the community through strategic outreach, safety initiatives, and emergency 
preparedness. The department’s crime prevention efforts, active presence at Beachwood Place 
Mall, and commitment to AED deployment and maintenance reflect our ongoing dedication to 
public safety. 
Moving into 2025, the department will continue to expand its community engagement efforts, 
strengthen public safety partnerships, and ensure that our residents and businesses receive the 
highest level of service and protection. 
We thank our officers, community partners, and residents for their continued support in keeping 
Beachwood a safe and thriving community. 
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STATISTICAL REPORTS

The following statistical reports were compiled from computerized records at the Beachwood 
Police Department. 

This information not only allows the citizens to see what is happening within their community, but 
it also allows the police department to address areas of concern and better deploy resources as 
needed.  
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14 %13

18 %14

15 %10

20 %14

18 %16

14 %11

14 %16

15 %21

17 %22

10 %12

6 %6

15 %21

2 %4

258 %13

6 %12

9 %16

5 %14

4 %13

4 %9

6 %23

5 %20

11 %19

14 %14

10 %11

14 %13

20 %15

18 %12

23 %17

17 %14

15 %12

10 %10

10 %10

10 %14

16 %17

11 %12

12 %17

10 %20

280 %14

4 %8

6 %10

4 %11

6 %20

4 %9

3 %11

3 %12

10 %17

13 %13

17 %18

17 %16

22 %17

31 %21

16 %11

17 %14

19 %15

15 %14

13 %15

6 %8

12 %13

20 %22

13 %18

5 %10

289 %15

6 %12

10 %17

4 %11

4 %13

11 %25

2 %7

0 %0

9 %15

13 %13

13 %14

14 %13

23 %18

22 %15

24 %17

14 %11

16 %12

17 %16

14 %15

14 %18

11 %12

24 %26

11 %15

9 %18

330 %17

10 %20

4 %7

6 %17

8 %26

7 %16

6 %23

3 %12

12 %21

17 %17

17 %18

18 %17

17 %14

27 %19

21 %15

26 %24

28 %22

16 %15

16 %17

14 %18

15 %16

14 %15

5 %7

8 %16

263 %13

7 %14

8 %14

7 %20

1 %3

6 %13

3 %11

3 %12

5 %8

18 %18

14 %15

18 %17

15 %11

16 %10

15 %11

10 %8

16 %12

12 %11

8 %10

8 %10

16 %17

21002/2024

2200

2300

3/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

101/6/2025Date Report Run:



97 %100

71 %100

75 %100

57 %100

2,107 %100

83 %100

93 %100

78 %100

52 %100

45 %100

15 %100

28 %100

66 %100

110 %100

107 %100

109 %100

117 %100

143 %100

107 %100

114 %100

140 %100

96 %100

84 %100

86 %100

12 %12

13 %18

7 %9

8 %14

238 %11

6 %7

26 %27

20 %26

9 %17

4 %8

3 %20

8 %28

8 %12

4 %3

13 %11

9 %8

14 %11

17 %11

12 %11

9 %8

7 %4

11 %11

6 %6

9 %10

13 %13

14 %19

8 %10

5 %8

307 %14

16 %19

9 %9

4 %5

4 %7

4 %8

4 %26

3 %10

12 %18

22 %20

16 %14

22 %20

13 %10

22 %15

12 %11

21 %17

23 %16

11 %11

12 %13

18 %20

11 %11

5 %7

9 %12

6 %10

385 %18

15 %18

13 %13

13 %16

9 %17

8 %17

4 %26

10 %35

14 %21

20 %18

23 %20

18 %17

25 %21

19 %13

22 %20

19 %16

28 %20

17 %17

13 %15

12 %13

12 %12

9 %12

13 %17

8 %14

287 %13

6 %7

6 %6

13 %16

7 %13

9 %20

0 %0

1 %3

8 %12

19 %17

10 %9

15 %13

16 %14

15 %10

18 %16

18 %16

26 %18

21 %21

12 %13

7 %8

19 %19

10 %14

11 %14

8 %14

312 %14

16 %19

16 %17

10 %12

9 %17

12 %26

3 %20

1 %3

8 %12

18 %16

10 %9

20 %18

22 %19

24 %16

13 %12

15 %13

20 %13

13 %13

15 %17

11 %12

13 %13

9 %12

13 %17

7 %12

333 %15

12 %14

15 %16

9 %11

7 %13

2 %4

1 %6

1 %3

9 %13

15 %13

26 %26

15 %13

18 %15

23 %15

16 %14

14 %11

23 %16

16 %17

16 %19

21 %24

17 %17

11 %15

14 %18

15 %26

245 %11

12 %14

8 %8

9 %11

7 %13

6 %13

0 %0

4 %14

7 %10

12 %10

9 %8

10 %9

9 %7

23 %16

14 %13

18 %15

13 %9

7 %7

10 %12

8 %9

20003/2024

2100

2200

2300

4/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

111/6/2025Date Report Run:



94 %100

85 %100

101 %100

75 %100

79 %100

2,056 %100

68 %100

51 %100

62 %100

60 %100

50 %100

17 %100

19 %100

65 %100

106 %100

107 %100

98 %100

132 %100

135 %100

118 %100

114 %100

153 %100

110 %100

88 %100

6 %6

10 %11

16 %15

2 %2

9 %11

197 %9

6 %8

8 %15

8 %12

6 %10

6 %12

2 %11

3 %15

7 %10

9 %8

9 %8

5 %5

11 %8

12 %8

15 %12

7 %6

11 %7

11 %9

10 %10

13 %13

11 %12

11 %10

12 %16

12 %15

275 %13

3 %4

8 %15

4 %6

12 %20

7 %14

3 %17

1 %5

8 %12

13 %12

9 %8

16 %16

23 %17

20 %15

5 %4

15 %12

19 %13

11 %9

11 %12

24 %25

18 %21

23 %22

8 %10

10 %12

271 %13

6 %8

4 %7

5 %8

4 %6

7 %14

2 %11

1 %5

10 %15

14 %13

18 %16

18 %20

14 %10

22 %17

24 %21

21 %17

15 %10

17 %15

7 %8

12 %12

11 %12

18 %17

10 %13

9 %11

327 %15

12 %17

7 %13

9 %14

16 %26

6 %12

1 %5

4 %21

10 %15

15 %14

19 %17

14 %14

30 %22

15 %10

26 %21

24 %21

24 %15

16 %15

16 %17

11 %12

9 %10

7 %6

12 %16

17 %21

366 %17

17 %25

6 %11

17 %27

5 %8

5 %10

1 %5

3 %15

10 %15

16 %15

19 %17

16 %16

22 %16

25 %18

20 %16

21 %17

37 %23

22 %19

17 %19

20 %21

16 %18

10 %9

17 %22

11 %13

370 %17

11 %16

6 %11

13 %20

9 %15

8 %16

5 %29

4 %21

12 %18

19 %17

25 %23

20 %20

23 %18

26 %18

18 %14

18 %16

32 %20

22 %20

19 %21

8 %8

10 %11

16 %15

14 %18

11 %13

250 %12

13 %19

12 %23

6 %9

8 %13

11 %22

3 %17

3 %15

8 %12

20 %18

8 %7

9 %9

9 %6

15 %10

10 %9

8 %6

15 %9

11 %9

8 %8

19004/2024

2000

2100

2200

2300

5/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

121/6/2025Date Report Run:



91 %100

89 %100

82 %100

79 %100

78 %100

84 %100

1,948 %100

64 %100

53 %100

46 %100

62 %100

53 %100

29 %100

21 %100

54 %100

109 %100

84 %100

87 %100

108 %100

114 %100

109 %100

118 %100

125 %100

111 %100

5 %5

9 %10

15 %18

8 %10

10 %12

4 %4

266 %13

12 %22

7 %13

8 %17

14 %22

11 %20

9 %31

6 %28

10 %18

10 %9

7 %8

10 %12

12 %11

14 %11

12 %11

9 %7

20 %15

13 %11

16 %17

16 %17

15 %18

14 %17

15 %19

11 %13

283 %14

9 %13

2 %3

6 %13

10 %16

3 %7

3 %10

1 %4

9 %16

13 %11

11 %12

16 %18

15 %14

17 %14

13 %14

24 %20

19 %14

19 %16

9 %9

11 %12

8 %9

10 %12

9 %11

15 %17

280 %14

5 %7

8 %15

5 %10

4 %6

9 %16

3 %10

5 %23

11 %20

17 %15

11 %12

14 %15

18 %16

15 %14

18 %15

14 %11

17 %13

17 %14

13 %14

11 %13

11 %13

10 %12

8 %10

10 %11

260 %13

10 %14

7 %13

8 %17

4 %6

10 %18

4 %13

2 %9

7 %12

19 %17

10 %11

9 %10

14 %12

14 %12

21 %18

15 %12

16 %14

17 %15

23 %25

21 %23

12 %14

11 %13

6 %7

14 %16

266 %13

5 %7

4 %7

2 %4

9 %14

3 %5

1 %3

3 %14

6 %11

12 %11

15 %17

15 %17

22 %20

12 %11

21 %18

19 %15

16 %12

12 %11

15 %15

13 %14

10 %12

9 %11

21 %26

12 %14

270 %13

12 %17

5 %9

4 %8

11 %17

12 %22

6 %20

1 %4

5 %9

13 %11

15 %20

12 %13

12 %11

22 %18

10 %8

19 %15

18 %14

15 %14

10 %11

8 %8

11 %13

17 %21

9 %11

18 %21

323 %16

11 %16

20 %37

13 %28

10 %16

5 %9

3 %10

3 %14

6 %11

25 %22

15 %17

11 %12

15 %13

20 %16

14 %12

18 %15

19 %14

18 %15

18005/2024

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

6/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

131/6/2025Date Report Run:



92 %100

93 %100

118 %100

77 %100

70 %100

74 %100

77 %100

1,987 %100

44 %100

48 %100

48 %100

46 %100

37 %100

24 %100

22 %100

41 %100

117 %100

125 %100

113 %100

129 %100

124 %100

118 %100

131 %100

136 %100

11 %11

12 %12

16 %13

11 %14

9 %12

8 %10

15 %19

186 %9

7 %15

6 %12

11 %22

2 %4

7 %18

3 %11

3 %13

3 %7

9 %7

9 %7

12 %10

12 %9

8 %6

6 %5

7 %5

20 %15

11 %11

17 %17

21 %17

12 %15

10 %14

11 %14

11 %14

337 %16

6 %13

7 %14

6 %12

10 %21

5 %13

4 %14

6 %27

9 %21

18 %15

19 %15

16 %14

22 %16

21 %16

17 %15

25 %18

24 %17

12 %12

9 %9

21 %17

14 %18

13 %18

9 %12

11 %14

393 %19

7 %15

4 %8

8 %16

8 %17

9 %24

4 %25

3 %13

8 %19

20 %17

26 %20

28 %24

37 %28

27 %21

29 %24

22 %16

34 %25

13 %14

16 %18

14 %11

5 %6

3 %4

11 %14

11 %14

334 %17

6 %13

9 %18

5 %10

5 %10

2 %5

5 %18

2 %9

7 %17

23 %19

20 %16

21 %18

16 %12

25 %21

20 %16

27 %20

17 %12

20 %22

14 %14

13 %11

13 %16

13 %18

11 %14

5 %6

276 %13

8 %18

13 %27

7 %14

8 %17

6 %16

2 %7

3 %13

5 %12

21 %17

19 %15

11 %9

18 %13

16 %12

22 %18

17 %12

15 %11

11 %11

11 %11

18 %15

9 %11

8 %11

13 %17

8 %10

271 %13

5 %11

4 %8

4 %8

4 %8

5 %13

4 %14

3 %13

4 %9

13 %11

24 %19

12 %10

16 %12

18 %14

15 %12

22 %18

13 %9

14 %14

14 %15

15 %12

13 %16

14 %20

11 %14

16 %20

190 %9

5 %11

5 %10

7 %14

9 %19

3 %8

2 %7

2 %9

5 %12

13 %11

8 %6

13 %11

8 %8

9 %7

9 %7

11 %8

13 %9

17006/2024

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

7/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

141/6/2025Date Report Run:



98 %100

105 %100

84 %100

94 %100

89 %100

66 %100

68 %100

80 %100

1,803 %100

39 %100

41 %100

33 %100

36 %100

28 %100

25 %100

29 %100

62 %100

101 %100

99 %100

83 %100

132 %100

96 %100

122 %100

118 %100

10 %9

10 %8

8 %9

13 %13

5 %5

4 %5

4 %5

7 %8

169 %9

6 %15

5 %12

3 %9

3 %8

0 %0

0 %0

1 %3

5 %8

4 %3

10 %9

5 %6

11 %8

8 %8

14 %11

7 %6

16 %15

18 %15

18 %21

24 %25

12 %13

11 %16

12 %17

11 %13

240 %13

4 %10

7 %17

3 %9

3 %8

5 %17

3 %12

3 %10

8 %12

10 %9

19 %21

12 %14

20 %15

12 %12

17 %14

20 %16

16 %15

23 %21

10 %11

16 %17

16 %17

12 %17

11 %16

15 %18

238 %13

5 %12

6 %14

6 %18

4 %11

3 %10

6 %24

1 %3

5 %8

21 %20

13 %12

10 %12

16 %12

16 %16

15 %12

14 %12

22 %25

20 %21

19 %23

14 %14

12 %13

11 %16

13 %19

13 %19

266 %14

5 %12

3 %7

5 %15

3 %8

4 %14

5 %20

8 %27

10 %16

9 %8

13 %12

10 %12

20 %15

12 %12

20 %16

18 %15

9 %8

11 %9

12 %14

6 %6

11 %12

10 %14

13 %19

13 %15

310 %17

10 %25

6 %14

7 %21

7 %19

9 %32

5 %20

5 %17

12 %19

17 %16

19 %18

14 %16

21 %15

12 %12

16 %13

17 %14

19 %18

11 %13

14 %16

10 %10

22 %24

10 %16

8 %11

11 %13

319 %17

5 %12

7 %17

5 %15

5 %13

5 %17

5 %20

5 %17

12 %19

22 %21

17 %16

12 %14

29 %21

13 %13

19 %15

24 %20

6 %5

12 %10

3 %3

11 %11

11 %12

8 %11

7 %10

10 %12

261 %14

4 %10

7 %17

4 %12

11 %30

2 %7

1 %4

6 %20

10 %16

18 %17

8 %7

20 %24

15 %11

23 %24

21 %17

18 %15

16007/2024

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

8/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

151/6/2025Date Report Run:



111 %100

110 %100

100 %100

90 %100

91 %100

73 %100

68 %100

61 %100

55 %100

1,605 %100

35 %100

33 %100

23 %100

27 %100

20 %100

16 %100

29 %100

56 %100

94 %100

84 %100

98 %100

102 %100

88 %100

94 %100

16 %14

6 %5

8 %10

11 %12

12 %12

15 %20

7 %10

7 %11

5 %9

207 %12

7 %20

7 %21

4 %17

9 %33

0 %0

2 %12

6 %20

6 %10

16 %17

11 %13

16 %16

3 %2

16 %18

13 %13

14 %12

15 %13

15 %14

5 %5

14 %14

7 %9

5 %7

10 %17

9 %16

267 %16

6 %17

4 %12

0 %0

3 %11

3 %15

4 %25

5 %17

8 %14

14 %14

19 %22

15 %15

16 %15

10 %11

18 %18

14 %13

19 %17

7 %6

16 %17

13 %13

6 %8

11 %16

5 %8

6 %10

270 %16

3 %8

5 %15

5 %21

2 %7

5 %25

4 %25

5 %17

11 %19

16 %17

13 %15

24 %24

23 %22

15 %17

22 %23

16 %14

21 %18

15 %14

19 %21

12 %12

13 %17

11 %16

11 %17

3 %5

229 %14

11 %31

3 %9

3 %13

4 %14

5 %25

4 %25

3 %10

6 %10

8 %8

15 %17

10 %10

19 %18

10 %11

8 %8

16 %15

20 %18

19 %18

17 %18

13 %13

14 %19

10 %14

11 %17

13 %23

221 %13

1 %2

3 %9

4 %17

5 %18

4 %20

1 %6

4 %13

8 %14

11 %11

7 %8

9 %9

9 %8

15 %17

11 %12

16 %14

20 %18

20 %20

15 %16

12 %12

12 %16

15 %22

12 %19

12 %21

232 %14

3 %8

6 %18

3 %13

2 %7

1 %5

0 %0

5 %17

10 %17

10 %10

11 %13

14 %14

22 %21

18 %20

13 %13

19 %16

9 %8

16 %15

7 %7

15 %19

6 %8

9 %13

5 %8

7 %12

179 %11

4 %11

5 %15

4 %17

2 %7

2 %10

1 %6

1 %3

7 %12

19 %20

8 %9

10 %10

10 %9

4 %4

9 %9

15008/2024

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

9/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

161/6/2025Date Report Run:



99 %100

132 %100

80 %100

92 %100

70 %100

89 %100

68 %100

75 %100

60 %100

41 %100

2,185 %100

74 %100

57 %100

57 %100

59 %100

38 %100

37 %100

24 %100

62 %100

133 %100

131 %100

112 %100

136 %100

113 %100

15 %14

17 %12

6 %7

11 %13

10 %14

9 %10

9 %13

3 %4

7 %11

4 %9

207 %9

14 %18

5 %8

3 %5

5 %8

10 %26

8 %21

2 %8

2 %3

8 %6

10 %7

7 %6

9 %6

21 %17

17 %16

24 %18

15 %18

17 %18

13 %19

15 %16

11 %16

13 %17

11 %18

6 %14

292 %13

3 %4

7 %12

6 %10

10 %16

2 %5

4 %10

3 %12

9 %14

18 %13

11 %8

23 %20

22 %16

12 %12

11 %11

14 %10

6 %7

14 %15

11 %15

16 %17

8 %11

16 %21

12 %20

9 %21

363 %16

14 %18

8 %14

8 %14

9 %15

4 %10

5 %13

8 %33

11 %17

25 %18

23 %17

20 %17

23 %16

23 %19

13 %12

23 %17

13 %17

14 %14

7 %9

13 %15

11 %16

18 %24

4 %6

4 %9

361 %16

14 %18

11 %19

18 %31

10 %16

3 %7

4 %10

5 %20

16 %25

21 %15

27 %20

17 %15

24 %17

22 %19

19 %18

21 %15

14 %18

14 %14

12 %16

21 %23

6 %8

9 %12

7 %11

6 %14

401 %18

5 %6

15 %26

7 %12

10 %16

3 %7

3 %8

5 %20

13 %20

25 %18

26 %19

22 %19

34 %25

16 %13

16 %15

22 %16

17 %20

14 %14

8 %11

7 %7

12 %17

11 %14

3 %5

4 %9

308 %13

4 %5

5 %8

8 %14

7 %11

5 %13

4 %10

1 %4

8 %12

18 %13

21 %16

14 %12

14 %10

10 %8

8 %8

11 %8

9 %10

8 %8

9 %12

8 %8

11 %16

5 %6

16 %26

8 %19

253 %11

20 %27

6 %10

7 %12

8 %13

11 %28

9 %24

0 %0

3 %4

18 %13

13 %9

9 %8

10 %7

9 %7

14009/2024

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

10/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

171/6/2025Date Report Run:



129 %100

144 %100

156 %100

114 %100

101 %100

89 %100

67 %100

103 %100

93 %100

76 %100

80 %100

1,945 %100

89 %100

70 %100

72 %100

47 %100

50 %100

37 %100

20 %100

52 %100

121 %100

86 %100

86 %100

114 %100

9 %6

9 %6

7 %5

19 %16

13 %12

13 %13

7 %10

9 %9

8 %8

3 %3

6 %7

229 %11

16 %17

14 %20

8 %11

6 %12

7 %14

7 %18

4 %20

4 %7

8 %6

9 %10

5 %5

10 %8

23 %17

25 %17

21 %13

18 %15

14 %14

11 %12

9 %13

7 %6

12 %12

9 %11

13 %16

242 %12

8 %8

4 %5

6 %8

1 %2

3 %6

4 %10

2 %10

11 %21

14 %11

11 %12

16 %18

15 %13

25 %19

25 %17

30 %18

11 %9

12 %11

11 %11

10 %16

27 %25

9 %9

10 %13

12 %15

286 %14

14 %15

12 %17

7 %9

8 %17

5 %10

3 %8

2 %10

9 %17

22 %18

16 %18

16 %18

23 %20

16 %12

26 %17

26 %16

14 %12

19 %18

11 %13

10 %14

14 %13

16 %17

11 %14

6 %7

294 %15

13 %14

12 %17

8 %11

10 %21

9 %18

3 %8

3 %15

9 %17

24 %19

13 %15

13 %15

13 %11

28 %21

27 %19

34 %22

19 %17

19 %18

17 %18

10 %14

21 %20

16 %17

8 %10

18 %22

273 %14

10 %11

7 %10

9 %12

12 %25

6 %12

4 %10

4 %20

5 %9

15 %12

14 %16

11 %12

16 %14

22 %17

19 %13

25 %15

19 %16

17 %16

14 %15

14 %20

10 %9

19 %20

18 %23

12 %15

322 %16

22 %24

7 %10

19 %26

4 %8

11 %22

6 %16

3 %15

8 %15

17 %14

16 %18

13 %15

19 %16

6 %4

13 %8

13 %8

14 %12

7 %6

12 %13

7 %10

15 %14

13 %13

17 %22

13 %16

299 %15

6 %6

14 %20

15 %20

6 %12

9 %18

10 %27

2 %10

6 %11

21 %17

7 %8

12 %13

18 %15

130010/2024

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

11/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

181/6/2025Date Report Run:



93 %100

96 %100

88 %100

136 %100

91 %100

92 %100

69 %100

75 %100

93 %100

96 %100

84 %100

88 %100

1,839 %100

81 %100

57 %100

49 %100

72 %100

51 %100

24 %100

23 %100

52 %100

79 %100

75 %100

110 %100

9 %9

10 %10

8 %8

9 %6

12 %14

10 %10

10 %14

11 %14

14 %15

16 %16

13 %15

9 %10

215 %11

17 %20

12 %21

5 %10

10 %13

4 %7

4 %16

5 %21

4 %7

6 %7

7 %9

2 %1

7 %7

12 %12

12 %13

17 %12

13 %14

11 %11

13 %18

12 %16

17 %18

14 %14

9 %10

10 %11

326 %17

7 %8

10 %17

5 %10

3 %4

15 %29

6 %25

6 %26

10 %19

13 %16

12 %16

28 %25

12 %13

13 %13

11 %12

21 %15

10 %10

12 %13

7 %10

8 %10

19 %20

10 %10

18 %21

8 %9

290 %15

15 %18

8 %14

8 %16

11 %15

6 %11

4 %16

3 %13

10 %19

20 %25

13 %17

23 %20

16 %16

13 %13

23 %25

24 %17

13 %14

25 %27

7 %10

9 %11

7 %7

13 %13

4 %4

10 %11

231 %12

7 %8

4 %7

7 %14

11 %15

3 %5

1 %4

2 %8

8 %15

7 %8

12 %16

10 %9

20 %21

19 %20

13 %14

12 %9

16 %17

9 %9

10 %14

13 %18

14 %15

12 %12

7 %8

15 %17

262 %14

4 %4

10 %17

4 %8

9 %12

4 %7

1 %4

1 %4

9 %17

14 %17

9 %12

18 %16

18 %20

13 %13

7 %7

35 %25

19 %20

12 %13

7 %10

10 %12

12 %12

10 %10

19 %22

15 %17

293 %16

19 %23

6 %10

12 %24

18 %25

7 %13

4 %16

3 %13

7 %13

12 %15

12 %16

17 %15

11 %11

16 %16

14 %16

18 %13

8 %8

13 %14

15 %21

12 %15

10 %10

21 %21

14 %16

21 %23

222 %12

12 %14

7 %12

8 %16

10 %13

12 %23

4 %16

3 %13

4 %7

7 %8

10 %13

12 %10

120011/2024

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

12/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

191/6/2025Date Report Run:



94 %100

88 %100

97 %100

84 %100

127 %100

99 %100

90 %100

75 %100

63 %100

86 %100

91 %100

81 %100

91 %100

10 %10

8 %8

12 %12

6 %7

14 %11

12 %12

9 %9

5 %6

9 %14

11 %12

11 %12

13 %16

19 %20

16 %17

20 %23

28 %28

20 %23

24 %19

15 %15

19 %21

10 %14

7 %11

18 %20

8 %8

16 %19

10 %10

22 %23

11 %12

14 %14

12 %14

16 %12

14 %14

18 %21

14 %19

8 %12

11 %12

7 %7

9 %11

13 %14

9 %9

9 %10

9 %9

9 %10

21 %16

16 %16

12 %12

13 %16

10 %15

14 %16

16 %17

16 %19

5 %5

12 %12

15 %16

7 %7

15 %17

19 %14

13 %13

12 %12

10 %12

15 %23

11 %12

20 %21

9 %11

21 %23

14 %14

14 %15

20 %22

11 %13

17 %13

21 %22

11 %11

11 %14

4 %6

15 %17

12 %13

10 %12

16 %17

11 %11

11 %12

7 %7

11 %13

16 %12

8 %8

9 %9

12 %15

10 %15

6 %6

17 %18

8 %9

7 %7

110012/2024

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

201/6/2025Date Report Run:
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Calls Received by Hour
For 2024

211/6/2025Date Report Run:



22,939 %100

1,725 %100

52 %100

44 %100

41 %100

42 %100

43 %100

31 %100

35 %100

57 %100

90 %100

83 %100

112 %100

103 %100

114 %100

96 %100

105 %100

122 %100

85 %100

66 %100

68 %100

68 %100

2,474 %10

142 %8

6 %11

5 %11

6 %14

8 %19

3 %6

1 %3

2 %5

2 %3

3 %3

8 %9

8 %7

5 %4

9 %8

10 %11

8 %7

12 %9

11 %12

5 %7

7 %10

5 %7

3,358 %14

278 %15

11 %21

7 %15

1 %2

7 %16

3 %6

4 %12

6 %17

8 %14

17 %18

14 %16

23 %20

23 %22

14 %12

14 %14

14 %13

19 %15

16 %18

9 %13

13 %18

9 %13

3,617 %15

322 %18

8 %15

5 %11

11 %26

5 %11

15 %34

8 %25

10 %28

10 %17

13 %13

10 %13

24 %21

15 %14

24 %20

26 %26

16 %15

11 %9

9 %10

14 %20

8 %11

14 %20

3,394 %14

266 %15

8 %15

6 %13

5 %12

4 %9

8 %18

4 %12

4 %11

13 %22

11 %11

19 %22

15 %13

14 %13

24 %21

9 %10

20 %18

19 %15

12 %14

9 %13

10 %14

14 %20

3,603 %15

265 %15

5 %9

7 %15

9 %21

3 %7

4 %9

7 %22

1 %2

12 %21

17 %18

11 %13

15 %13

17 %16

18 %15

13 %13

18 %16

24 %19

13 %15

6 %8

16 %24

9 %13

3,588 %15

259 %15

5 %9

6 %13

6 %14

9 %21

4 %9

4 %12

10 %28

9 %15

11 %11

15 %17

20 %17

21 %21

14 %12

20 %21

17 %15

20 %16

12 %14

13 %20

7 %10

9 %13

2,905 %12

193 %11

9 %17

8 %18

3 %7

6 %14

6 %13

3 %9

2 %5

3 %5

18 %22

6 %7

7 %6

8 %7

11 %9

4 %4

12 %12

17 %13

12 %14

10 %14

7 %10

8 %11

Total

1/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

Calls Received by Month, Hour, and Day of Week

221/6/2025Date Report Run:



79 %100

60 %100

63 %100

66 %100

1,841 %100

51 %100

42 %100

38 %100

32 %100

33 %100

29 %100

25 %100

42 %100

111 %100

93 %100

92 %100

108 %100

124 %100

97 %100

105 %100

137 %100

117 %100

90 %100

79 %100

9 %11

2 %3

4 %6

3 %4

191 %10

7 %13

8 %19

7 %18

5 %15

3 %9

5 %17

4 %16

2 %4

6 %5

9 %9

8 %9

14 %12

10 %8

12 %12

10 %9

13 %9

9 %8

14 %15

13 %15

16 %20

12 %20

8 %12

10 %15

260 %14

7 %13

7 %16

3 %7

5 %15

2 %6

2 %6

6 %24

5 %11

19 %17

12 %12

14 %15

19 %17

18 %15

14 %14

17 %15

22 %17

22 %18

12 %13

4 %4

19 %24

13 %21

16 %25

18 %27

261 %14

2 %3

4 %9

4 %10

3 %9

8 %24

5 %17

3 %12

8 %19

14 %12

9 %9

18 %19

12 %11

26 %20

16 %16

18 %16

18 %12

16 %13

15 %16

9 %14

10 %12

11 %18

9 %14

8 %12

259 %14

7 %13

3 %7

3 %7

4 %12

3 %9

4 %13

5 %20

11 %26

17 %15

16 %17

12 %12

13 %11

16 %12

7 %8

13 %11

21 %15

16 %13

6 %6

16 %19

14 %17

9 %15

8 %12

9 %13

362 %19

15 %29

11 %26

6 %15

4 %12

10 %30

8 %27

4 %16

7 %16

22 %19

20 %21

19 %20

30 %28

28 %22

18 %19

11 %11

26 %18

20 %16

15 %16

13 %16

3 %3

5 %8

10 %15

9 %13

281 %15

6 %11

5 %11

8 %21

4 %12

5 %15

2 %6

1 %4

4 %9

18 %16

16 %17

8 %8

13 %11

11 %8

20 %21

17 %16

25 %18

17 %15

18 %20

14 %16

8 %10

8 %13

8 %12

9 %13

227 %12

7 %13

4 %9

7 %18

7 %21

2 %6

3 %10

2 %8

5 %11

15 %13

11 %11

13 %13

7 %6

15 %12

10 %10

19 %19

12 %8

17 %14

10 %11

10 %12

20001/2024

2100

2200

2300

2/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

231/6/2025Date Report Run:



89 %100

100 %100

89 %100

69 %100

49 %100

1,898 %100

50 %100

56 %100

35 %100

30 %100

43 %100

26 %100

24 %100

57 %100

99 %100

90 %100

103 %100

123 %100

144 %100

133 %100

114 %100

125 %100

101 %100

83 %100

6 %6

8 %7

10 %11

4 %5

4 %8

227 %11

9 %18

11 %19

4 %11

6 %20

9 %20

5 %19

4 %16

2 %3

17 %17

9 %10

8 %7

8 %8

15 %10

14 %10

12 %10

17 %13

17 %16

7 %7

8 %8

18 %17

4 %4

9 %13

11 %22

251 %13

8 %16

8 %14

5 %14

1 %3

2 %4

1 %3

6 %25

8 %14

7 %7

10 %11

14 %13

18 %14

15 %10

20 %14

18 %16

14 %11

14 %16

15 %21

11 %11

19 %18

6 %6

15 %21

2 %4

258 %13

6 %12

9 %16

5 %14

4 %13

4 %9

6 %23

5 %20

11 %19

14 %14

10 %11

14 %13

20 %15

18 %12

23 %17

17 %14

15 %12

10 %10

10 %10

19 %23

14 %13

11 %12

12 %17

10 %20

280 %14

4 %8

6 %10

4 %11

6 %20

4 %9

3 %11

3 %12

10 %17

13 %13

17 %18

17 %16

22 %17

31 %21

16 %11

17 %14

19 %15

15 %14

13 %15

17 %19

20 %19

20 %22

13 %18

5 %10

289 %15

6 %12

10 %17

4 %11

4 %13

11 %25

2 %7

0 %0

9 %15

13 %13

13 %14

14 %13

23 %18

22 %15

24 %17

14 %11

16 %12

17 %16

14 %15

13 %13

12 %11

24 %26

11 %15

9 %18

330 %17

10 %20

4 %7

6 %17

8 %26

7 %16

6 %23

3 %12

12 %21

17 %17

17 %18

18 %17

17 %14

27 %19

21 %15

26 %24

28 %22

16 %15

16 %17

15 %16

9 %9

14 %15

5 %7

8 %16

263 %13

7 %14

8 %14

7 %20

1 %3

6 %13

3 %11

3 %12

5 %8

18 %18

14 %15

18 %17

15 %11

16 %10

15 %11

10 %8

16 %12

12 %11

8 %10

19002/2024

2000

2100

2200

2300

3/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

241/6/2025Date Report Run:



74 %100

88 %100

97 %100

71 %100

75 %100

57 %100

2,107 %100

83 %100

93 %100

78 %100

52 %100

45 %100

15 %100

28 %100

66 %100

110 %100

107 %100

109 %100

117 %100

143 %100

107 %100

114 %100

140 %100

96 %100

5 %6

8 %8

12 %12

13 %18

7 %9

8 %14

238 %11

6 %7

26 %27

20 %26

9 %17

4 %8

3 %20

8 %28

8 %12

4 %3

13 %11

9 %8

14 %11

17 %11

12 %11

9 %8

7 %4

11 %11

17 %22

10 %12

13 %13

14 %19

8 %10

5 %8

307 %14

16 %19

9 %9

4 %5

4 %7

4 %8

4 %26

3 %10

12 %18

22 %20

16 %14

22 %20

13 %10

22 %15

12 %11

21 %17

23 %16

11 %11

10 %14

16 %17

11 %11

5 %7

9 %12

6 %10

385 %18

15 %18

13 %13

13 %16

9 %17

8 %17

4 %26

10 %35

14 %21

20 %18

23 %20

18 %17

25 %21

19 %13

22 %20

19 %16

28 %20

17 %17

6 %8

12 %13

12 %12

9 %12

13 %17

8 %14

287 %13

6 %7

6 %6

13 %16

7 %13

9 %20

0 %0

1 %3

8 %12

19 %17

10 %9

15 %13

16 %14

15 %10

18 %16

18 %16

26 %18

21 %21

14 %18

11 %12

19 %19

10 %14

11 %14

8 %14

312 %14

16 %19

16 %17

10 %12

9 %17

12 %26

3 %20

1 %3

8 %12

18 %16

10 %9

20 %18

22 %19

24 %16

13 %12

15 %13

20 %13

13 %13

14 %18

15 %16

13 %13

9 %12

13 %17

7 %12

333 %15

12 %14

15 %16

9 %11

7 %13

2 %4

1 %6

1 %3

9 %13

15 %13

26 %26

15 %13

18 %15

23 %15

16 %14

14 %11

23 %16

16 %17

8 %10

16 %17

17 %17

11 %15

14 %18

15 %26

245 %11

12 %14

8 %8

9 %11

7 %13

6 %13

0 %0

4 %14

7 %10

12 %10

9 %8

10 %9

9 %7

23 %16

14 %13

18 %15

13 %9

7 %7

18003/2024

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

4/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

251/6/2025Date Report Run:



84 %100

86 %100

94 %100

85 %100

101 %100

75 %100

79 %100

2,056 %100

68 %100

51 %100

62 %100

60 %100

50 %100

17 %100

19 %100

65 %100

106 %100

107 %100

98 %100

132 %100

135 %100

118 %100

114 %100

153 %100

6 %6

9 %10

6 %6

10 %11

16 %15

2 %2

9 %11

197 %9

6 %8

8 %15

8 %12

6 %10

6 %12

2 %11

3 %15

7 %10

9 %8

9 %8

5 %5

11 %8

12 %8

15 %12

7 %6

11 %7

12 %13

18 %20

13 %13

11 %12

11 %10

12 %16

12 %15

275 %13

3 %4

8 %15

4 %6

12 %20

7 %14

3 %17

1 %5

8 %12

13 %12

9 %8

16 %16

23 %17

20 %15

5 %4

15 %12

19 %13

13 %15

12 %13

24 %25

18 %21

23 %22

8 %10

10 %12

271 %13

6 %8

4 %7

5 %8

4 %6

7 %14

2 %11

1 %5

10 %15

14 %13

18 %16

18 %20

14 %10

22 %17

24 %21

21 %17

15 %10

12 %13

7 %8

12 %12

11 %12

18 %17

10 %13

9 %11

327 %15

12 %17

7 %13

9 %14

16 %26

6 %12

1 %5

4 %21

10 %15

15 %14

19 %17

14 %14

30 %22

15 %10

26 %21

24 %21

24 %15

15 %17

11 %12

11 %12

9 %10

7 %6

12 %16

17 %21

366 %17

17 %25

6 %11

17 %27

5 %8

5 %10

1 %5

3 %15

10 %15

16 %15

19 %17

16 %16

22 %16

25 %18

20 %16

21 %17

37 %23

16 %19

21 %24

20 %21

16 %18

10 %9

17 %22

11 %13

370 %17

11 %16

6 %11

13 %20

9 %15

8 %16

5 %29

4 %21

12 %18

19 %17

25 %23

20 %20

23 %18

26 %18

18 %14

18 %16

32 %20

10 %12

8 %9

8 %8

10 %11

16 %15

14 %18

11 %13

250 %12

13 %19

12 %23

6 %9

8 %13

11 %22

3 %17

3 %15

8 %12

20 %18

8 %7

9 %9

9 %6

15 %10

10 %9

8 %6

15 %9

17004/2024

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

5/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

261/6/2025Date Report Run:



110 %100

88 %100

91 %100

89 %100

82 %100

79 %100

78 %100

84 %100

1,948 %100

64 %100

53 %100

46 %100

62 %100

53 %100

29 %100

21 %100

54 %100

109 %100

84 %100

87 %100

108 %100

114 %100

109 %100

118 %100

11 %9

10 %10

5 %5

9 %10

15 %18

8 %10

10 %12

4 %4

266 %13

12 %22

7 %13

8 %17

14 %22

11 %20

9 %31

6 %28

10 %18

10 %9

7 %8

10 %12

12 %11

14 %11

12 %11

9 %7

11 %9

11 %12

16 %17

16 %17

15 %18

14 %17

15 %19

11 %13

283 %14

9 %13

2 %3

6 %13

10 %16

3 %7

3 %10

1 %4

9 %16

13 %11

11 %12

16 %18

15 %14

17 %14

13 %14

24 %20

17 %15

7 %8

9 %9

11 %12

8 %9

10 %12

9 %11

15 %17

280 %14

5 %7

8 %15

5 %10

4 %6

9 %16

3 %10

5 %23

11 %20

17 %15

11 %12

14 %15

18 %16

15 %14

18 %15

14 %11

16 %15

16 %17

13 %14

11 %13

11 %13

10 %12

8 %10

10 %11

260 %13

10 %14

7 %13

8 %17

4 %6

10 %18

4 %13

2 %9

7 %12

19 %17

10 %11

9 %10

14 %12

14 %12

21 %18

15 %12

22 %19

17 %19

23 %25

21 %23

12 %14

11 %13

6 %7

14 %16

266 %13

5 %7

4 %7

2 %4

9 %14

3 %5

1 %3

3 %14

6 %11

12 %11

15 %17

15 %17

22 %20

12 %11

21 %18

19 %15

22 %20

19 %21

15 %15

13 %14

10 %12

9 %11

21 %26

12 %14

270 %13

12 %17

5 %9

4 %8

11 %17

12 %22

6 %20

1 %4

5 %9

13 %11

15 %20

12 %13

12 %11

22 %18

10 %8

19 %15

11 %9

8 %8

10 %11

8 %8

11 %13

17 %21

9 %11

18 %21

323 %16

11 %16

20 %37

13 %28

10 %16

5 %9

3 %10

3 %14

6 %11

25 %22

15 %17

11 %12

15 %13

20 %16

14 %12

18 %15

16005/2024

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

6/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

271/6/2025Date Report Run:



125 %100

111 %100

92 %100

93 %100

118 %100

77 %100

70 %100

74 %100

77 %100

1,987 %100

44 %100

48 %100

48 %100

46 %100

37 %100

24 %100

22 %100

41 %100

117 %100

125 %100

113 %100

129 %100

124 %100

118 %100

20 %15

13 %11

11 %11

12 %12

16 %13

11 %14

9 %12

8 %10

15 %19

186 %9

7 %15

6 %12

11 %22

2 %4

7 %18

3 %11

3 %13

3 %7

9 %7

9 %7

12 %10

12 %9

8 %6

6 %5

19 %14

19 %16

11 %11

17 %17

21 %17

12 %15

10 %14

11 %14

11 %14

337 %16

6 %13

7 %14

6 %12

10 %21

5 %13

4 %14

6 %27

9 %21

18 %15

19 %15

16 %14

22 %16

21 %16

17 %15

17 %13

17 %14

12 %12

9 %9

21 %17

14 %18

13 %18

9 %12

11 %14

393 %19

7 %15

4 %8

8 %16

8 %17

9 %24

4 %25

3 %13

8 %19

20 %17

26 %20

28 %24

37 %28

27 %21

29 %24

16 %14

17 %15

13 %14

16 %18

14 %11

5 %6

3 %4

11 %14

11 %14

334 %17

6 %13

9 %18

5 %10

5 %10

2 %5

5 %18

2 %9

7 %17

23 %19

20 %16

21 %18

16 %12

25 %21

20 %16

16 %12

12 %11

20 %22

14 %14

13 %11

13 %16

13 %18

11 %14

5 %6

276 %13

8 %18

13 %27

7 %14

8 %17

6 %16

2 %7

3 %13

5 %12

21 %17

19 %15

11 %9

18 %13

16 %12

22 %18

18 %14

15 %14

11 %11

11 %11

18 %15

9 %11

8 %11

13 %17

8 %10

271 %13

5 %11

4 %8

4 %8

4 %8

5 %13

4 %14

3 %13

4 %9

13 %11

24 %19

12 %10

16 %12

18 %14

15 %12

19 %14

18 %15

14 %14

14 %15

15 %12

13 %16

14 %20

11 %14

16 %20

190 %9

5 %11

5 %10

7 %14

9 %19

3 %8

2 %7

2 %9

5 %12

13 %11

8 %6

13 %11

8 %8

9 %7

9 %7

15006/2024

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

7/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

1300

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

281/6/2025Date Report Run:



131 %100

136 %100

98 %100

105 %100

84 %100

94 %100

89 %100

66 %100

68 %100

80 %100

1,803 %100

39 %100

41 %100

33 %100

36 %100

28 %100

25 %100

29 %100

62 %100

101 %100

99 %100

83 %100

132 %100

96 %100

7 %5

20 %15

10 %9

10 %8

8 %9

13 %13

5 %5

4 %5

4 %5

7 %8

169 %9

6 %15

5 %12

3 %9

3 %8

0 %0

0 %0

1 %3

5 %8

4 %3

10 %9

5 %6

11 %8

8 %8

25 %18

24 %17

16 %15

18 %15

18 %21

24 %25

12 %13

11 %16

12 %17

11 %13

240 %13

4 %10

7 %17

3 %9

3 %8

5 %17

3 %12

3 %10

8 %12

10 %9

19 %21

12 %14

20 %15

12 %12

22 %16

34 %25

16 %15

23 %21

10 %11

16 %17

16 %17

12 %17

11 %16

15 %18

238 %13

5 %12

6 %14

6 %18

4 %11

3 %10

6 %24

1 %3

5 %8

21 %20

13 %12

10 %12

16 %12

16 %16

27 %20

17 %12

22 %25

20 %21

19 %23

14 %14

12 %13

11 %16

13 %19

13 %19

266 %14

5 %12

3 %7

5 %15

3 %8

4 %14

5 %20

8 %27

10 %16

9 %8

13 %12

10 %12

20 %15

12 %12

17 %12

15 %11

9 %8

11 %9

12 %14

6 %6

11 %12

10 %14

13 %19

13 %15

310 %17

10 %25

6 %14

7 %21

7 %19

9 %32

5 %20

5 %17

12 %19

17 %16

19 %18

14 %16

21 %15

12 %12

22 %18

13 %9

19 %18

11 %13

14 %16

10 %10

22 %24

10 %16

8 %11

11 %13

319 %17

5 %12

7 %17

5 %15

5 %13

5 %17

5 %20

5 %17

12 %19

22 %21

17 %16

12 %14

29 %21

13 %13

11 %8

13 %9

6 %5

12 %10

3 %3

11 %11

11 %12

8 %11

7 %10

10 %12

261 %14

4 %10

7 %17

4 %12

11 %30

2 %7

1 %4

6 %20

10 %16

18 %17

8 %7

20 %24

15 %11

23 %24

14007/2024

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

8/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

1200

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

291/6/2025Date Report Run:



122 %100

118 %100

111 %100

110 %100

100 %100

90 %100

91 %100

73 %100

68 %100

61 %100

55 %100

1,605 %100

35 %100

33 %100

23 %100

27 %100

20 %100

16 %100

29 %100

56 %100

94 %100

84 %100

98 %100

102 %100

14 %11

7 %6

16 %14

6 %5

8 %10

11 %12

12 %12

15 %20

7 %10

7 %11

5 %9

207 %12

7 %20

7 %21

4 %17

9 %33

0 %0

2 %12

6 %20

6 %10

16 %17

11 %13

16 %16

3 %2

17 %14

20 %16

14 %12

15 %13

15 %14

5 %5

14 %14

7 %9

5 %7

10 %17

9 %16

267 %16

6 %17

4 %12

0 %0

3 %11

3 %15

4 %25

5 %17

8 %14

14 %14

19 %22

15 %15

16 %15

15 %12

14 %12

14 %13

19 %17

7 %6

16 %17

13 %13

6 %8

11 %16

5 %8

6 %10

270 %16

3 %8

5 %15

5 %21

2 %7

5 %25

4 %25

5 %17

11 %19

16 %17

13 %15

24 %24

23 %22

20 %16

18 %15

16 %14

21 %18

15 %14

19 %21

12 %12

13 %17

11 %16

11 %17

3 %5

229 %14

11 %31

3 %9

3 %13

4 %14

5 %25

4 %25

3 %10

6 %10

8 %8

15 %17

10 %10

19 %18

16 %13

17 %14

16 %15

20 %18

19 %18

17 %18

13 %13

14 %19

10 %14

11 %17

13 %23

221 %13

1 %2

3 %9

4 %17

5 %18

4 %20

1 %6

4 %13

8 %14

11 %11

7 %8

9 %9

9 %8

19 %15

24 %20

16 %14

20 %18

20 %20

15 %16

12 %12

12 %16

15 %22

12 %19

12 %21

232 %14

3 %8

6 %18

3 %13

2 %7

1 %5

0 %0

5 %17

10 %17

10 %10

11 %13

14 %14

22 %21

21 %17

18 %15

19 %16

9 %8

16 %15

7 %7

15 %19

6 %8

9 %13

5 %8

7 %12

179 %11

4 %11

5 %15

4 %17

2 %7

2 %10

1 %6

1 %3

7 %12

19 %20

8 %9

10 %10

10 %9

13008/2024

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

9/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

1100

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

301/6/2025Date Report Run:



88 %100

94 %100

99 %100

132 %100

80 %100

92 %100

70 %100

89 %100

68 %100

75 %100

60 %100

41 %100

2,185 %100

74 %100

57 %100

57 %100

59 %100

38 %100

37 %100

24 %100

62 %100

133 %100

131 %100

112 %100

16 %18

13 %13

15 %14

17 %12

6 %7

11 %13

10 %14

9 %10

9 %13

3 %4

7 %11

4 %9

207 %9

14 %18

5 %8

3 %5

5 %8

10 %26

8 %21

2 %8

2 %3

8 %6

10 %7

7 %6

10 %11

18 %18

17 %16

24 %18

15 %18

17 %18

13 %19

15 %16

11 %16

13 %17

11 %18

6 %14

292 %13

3 %4

7 %12

6 %10

10 %16

2 %5

4 %10

3 %12

9 %14

18 %13

11 %8

23 %20

15 %17

22 %23

11 %11

14 %10

6 %7

14 %15

11 %15

16 %17

8 %11

16 %21

12 %20

9 %21

363 %16

14 %18

8 %14

8 %14

9 %15

4 %10

5 %13

8 %33

11 %17

25 %18

23 %17

20 %17

10 %11

8 %8

13 %12

23 %17

13 %17

14 %14

7 %9

13 %15

11 %16

18 %24

4 %6

4 %9

361 %16

14 %18

11 %19

18 %31

10 %16

3 %7

4 %10

5 %20

16 %25

21 %15

27 %20

17 %15

15 %17

11 %12

19 %18

21 %15

14 %18

14 %14

12 %16

21 %23

6 %8

9 %12

7 %11

6 %14

401 %18

5 %6

15 %26

7 %12

10 %16

3 %7

3 %8

5 %20

13 %20

25 %18

26 %19

22 %19

18 %20

13 %13

16 %15

22 %16

17 %20

14 %14

8 %11

7 %7

12 %17

11 %14

3 %5

4 %9

308 %13

4 %5

5 %8

8 %14

7 %11

5 %13

4 %10

1 %4

8 %12

18 %13

21 %16

14 %12

4 %4

9 %9

8 %8

11 %8

9 %10

8 %8

9 %12

8 %8

11 %16

5 %6

16 %26

8 %19

253 %11

20 %27

6 %10

7 %12

8 %13

11 %28

9 %24

0 %0

3 %4

18 %13

13 %9

9 %8

12009/2024

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

10/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

1000

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

311/6/2025Date Report Run:



136 %100

113 %100

129 %100

144 %100

156 %100

114 %100

101 %100

89 %100

67 %100

103 %100

93 %100

76 %100

80 %100

1,945 %100

89 %100

70 %100

72 %100

47 %100

50 %100

37 %100

20 %100

52 %100

121 %100

86 %100

9 %6

21 %17

9 %6

9 %6

7 %5

19 %16

13 %12

13 %13

7 %10

9 %9

8 %8

3 %3

6 %7

229 %11

16 %17

14 %20

8 %11

6 %12

7 %14

7 %18

4 %20

4 %7

8 %6

9 %10

22 %16

12 %12

23 %17

25 %17

21 %13

18 %15

14 %14

11 %12

9 %13

7 %6

12 %12

9 %11

13 %16

242 %12

8 %8

4 %5

6 %8

1 %2

3 %6

4 %10

2 %10

11 %21

14 %11

11 %12

23 %16

23 %19

25 %19

25 %17

30 %18

11 %9

12 %11

11 %11

10 %16

27 %25

9 %9

10 %13

12 %15

286 %14

14 %15

12 %17

7 %9

8 %17

5 %10

3 %8

2 %10

9 %17

22 %18

16 %18

24 %17

22 %19

16 %12

26 %17

26 %16

14 %12

19 %18

11 %13

10 %14

14 %13

16 %17

11 %14

6 %7

294 %15

13 %14

12 %17

8 %11

10 %21

9 %18

3 %8

3 %15

9 %17

24 %19

13 %15

34 %25

16 %13

28 %21

27 %19

34 %22

19 %17

19 %18

17 %18

10 %14

21 %20

16 %17

8 %10

18 %22

273 %14

10 %11

7 %10

9 %12

12 %25

6 %12

4 %10

4 %20

5 %9

15 %12

14 %16

14 %10

10 %8

22 %17

19 %13

25 %15

19 %16

17 %16

14 %15

14 %20

10 %9

19 %20

18 %23

12 %15

322 %16

22 %24

7 %10

19 %26

4 %8

11 %22

6 %16

3 %15

8 %15

17 %14

16 %18

10 %7

9 %7

6 %4

13 %8

13 %8

14 %12

7 %6

12 %13

7 %10

15 %14

13 %13

17 %22

13 %16

299 %15

6 %6

14 %20

15 %20

6 %12

9 %18

10 %27

2 %10

6 %11

21 %17

7 %8

110010/2024

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

11/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

0900

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

321/6/2025Date Report Run:



86 %100

114 %100

93 %100

96 %100

88 %100

136 %100

91 %100

92 %100

69 %100

75 %100

93 %100

96 %100

84 %100

88 %100

1,839 %100

81 %100

57 %100

49 %100

72 %100

51 %100

24 %100

23 %100

52 %100

79 %100

5 %5

10 %8

9 %9

10 %10

8 %8

9 %6

12 %14

10 %10

10 %14

11 %14

14 %15

16 %16

13 %15

9 %10

215 %11

17 %20

12 %21

5 %10

10 %13

4 %7

4 %16

5 %21

4 %7

6 %7

16 %18

15 %13

7 %7

12 %12

12 %13

17 %12

13 %14

11 %11

13 %18

12 %16

17 %18

14 %14

9 %10

10 %11

326 %17

7 %8

10 %17

5 %10

3 %4

15 %29

6 %25

6 %26

10 %19

13 %16

16 %18

23 %20

12 %13

13 %13

11 %12

21 %15

10 %10

12 %13

7 %10

8 %10

19 %20

10 %10

18 %21

8 %9

290 %15

15 %18

8 %14

8 %16

11 %15

6 %11

4 %16

3 %13

10 %19

20 %25

13 %15

13 %11

16 %16

13 %13

23 %25

24 %17

13 %14

25 %27

7 %10

9 %11

7 %7

13 %13

4 %4

10 %11

231 %12

7 %8

4 %7

7 %14

11 %15

3 %5

1 %4

2 %8

8 %15

7 %8

11 %12

16 %14

20 %21

19 %20

13 %14

12 %9

16 %17

9 %9

10 %14

13 %18

14 %15

12 %12

7 %8

15 %17

262 %14

4 %4

10 %17

4 %8

9 %12

4 %7

1 %4

1 %4

9 %17

14 %17

13 %15

19 %16

18 %20

13 %13

7 %7

35 %25

19 %20

12 %13

7 %10

10 %12

12 %12

10 %10

19 %22

15 %17

293 %16

19 %23

6 %10

12 %24

18 %25

7 %13

4 %16

3 %13

7 %13

12 %15

12 %13

18 %15

11 %11

16 %16

14 %16

18 %13

8 %8

13 %14

15 %21

12 %15

10 %10

21 %21

14 %16

21 %23

222 %12

12 %14

7 %12

8 %16

10 %13

12 %23

4 %16

3 %13

4 %7

7 %8

100011/2024

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

12/2024 Total

0000

0100

0200

0300

0400

0500

0600

0700

0800

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

331/6/2025Date Report Run:



75 %100

110 %100

94 %100

88 %100

97 %100

84 %100

127 %100

99 %100

90 %100

75 %100

63 %100

86 %100

91 %100

81 %100

91 %100

7 %9

2 %1

10 %10

8 %8

12 %12

6 %7

14 %11

12 %12

9 %9

5 %6

9 %14

11 %12

11 %12

13 %16

19 %20

12 %16

28 %25

16 %17

20 %23

28 %28

20 %23

24 %19

15 %15

19 %21

10 %14

7 %11

18 %20

8 %8

16 %19

10 %10

13 %17

23 %20

22 %23

11 %12

14 %14

12 %14

16 %12

14 %14

18 %21

14 %19

8 %12

11 %12

7 %7

9 %11

13 %14

12 %16

10 %9

9 %9

9 %10

9 %9

9 %10

21 %16

16 %16

12 %12

13 %16

10 %15

14 %16

16 %17

16 %19

5 %5

9 %12

18 %16

12 %12

15 %16

7 %7

15 %17

19 %14

13 %13

12 %12

10 %12

15 %23

11 %12

20 %21

9 %11

21 %23

12 %16

17 %15

14 %14

14 %15

20 %22

11 %13

17 %13

21 %22

11 %11

11 %14

4 %6

15 %17

12 %13

10 %12

16 %17

10 %13

12 %10

11 %11

11 %12

7 %7

11 %13

16 %12

8 %8

9 %9

12 %15

10 %15

6 %6

17 %18

8 %9

7 %7

090012/2024

1000

1100

1200

1300

1400

1500

1600

1700

1800

1900

2000

2100

2200

2300

Total Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

341/6/2025Date Report Run:



Calls Received by Call Type by Day of Week

22,939 %100

61 %0

957 %4

93 %0

3 %0

45 %0

1 %0

410 %1

4 %0

134 %0

20 %0

1 %0

134 %0

1 %0

20 %0

5 %0

49 %0

483 %2

135 %0

9 %0

4 %0

2,474 %100

9 %0

131 %5

11 %0

2 %0

5 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

16 %0

1 %0

0 %0

17 %0

1 %0

4 %0

0 %0

4 %0

48 %1

21 %0

1 %0

0 %0

3,358 %100

10 %0

124 %3

13 %0

1 %0

9 %0

1 %0

68 %2

0 %0

19 %0

3 %0

0 %0

21 %0

0 %0

2 %0

0 %0

7 %0

69 %2

19 %0

2 %0

0 %0

3,617 %100

10 %0

148 %4

10 %0

0 %0

6 %0

0 %0

89 %2

2 %0

19 %0

2 %0

1 %0

22 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

8 %0

82 %2

22 %0

2 %0

0 %0

3,394 %100

10 %0

129 %3

11 %0

0 %0

6 %0

0 %0

94 %2

0 %0

26 %0

4 %0

0 %0

18 %0

0 %0

3 %0

2 %0

10 %0

59 %1

15 %0

0 %0

1 %0

3,603 %100

5 %0

143 %3

19 %0

0 %0

5 %0

0 %0

82 %2

2 %0

18 %0

3 %0

0 %0

13 %0

0 %0

3 %0

1 %0

11 %0

84 %2

16 %0

2 %0

2 %0

3,588 %100

11 %0

133 %3

19 %0

0 %0

10 %0

0 %0

75 %2

0 %0

13 %0

1 %0

0 %0

26 %0

0 %0

5 %0

0 %0

5 %0

68 %1

26 %0

1 %0

1 %0

2,905 %100

6 %0

149 %5

10 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

2 %0

0 %0

23 %0

6 %0

0 %0

17 %0

0 %0

3 %0

0 %0

4 %0

73 %2

16 %0

1 %0

0 %0

Total

ALARM

ALARM: ACCIDENTAL

ALARM: CARBON MONOXID

ALARM: FIRE-ACTIVE

ALARM: MALFUNCTION

ALARM: TEST

ALARM: WEATHER INDUCE

ANIMAL: AT LARGE

ANIMAL: NOISES

ANIMALS: MISCELLANEOU

ANIMALS: MISCELLANEOUS

ARSON

ASSAULT (FREE TEXT)

ASSIGNMENT: NO CAUSE

ASSIST DISABLED VEHICLE

ASSIST FIRE DEPARTMENT

ASSIST RESCUE SQUAD

AUTO TOWED

AUTO TOWED - PRIVATE PR

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

*NOTE: These represent the calls as initially entered with the information first received by the person calling.

351/6/2025Date Report Run:



1 %0

2 %0

36 %0

1 %0

2 %0

2 %0

7 %0

58 %0

55 %0

1 %0

1 %0

5 %0

13 %0

8 %0

12 %0

23 %0

19 %0

3 %0

22 %0

95 %0

50 %0

1,482 %6

575 %2

12 %0

0 %0

1 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

9 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

4 %0

1 %0

2 %0

12 %0

7 %0

126 %5

65 %2

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

6 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

1 %0

9 %0

7 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

5 %0

4 %0

0 %0

20 %0

2 %0

0 %0

3 %0

16 %0

8 %0

169 %5

89 %2

1 %0

0 %0

1 %0

6 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

6 %0

10 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

3 %0

1 %0

4 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

3 %0

15 %0

7 %0

201 %5

93 %2

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

8 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

9 %0

7 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

2 %0

2 %0

0 %0

1 %0

2 %0

1 %0

4 %0

16 %0

5 %0

241 %7

84 %2

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

6 %0

10 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

7 %0

2 %0

3 %0

0 %0

5 %0

10 %0

10 %0

232 %6

85 %2

2 %0

1 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

10 %0

13 %0

0 %0

1 %0

2 %0

2 %0

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

4 %0

1 %0

0 %0

13 %0

9 %0

260 %7

86 %2

2 %0

0 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

9 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

5 %0

13 %0

4 %0

253 %8

73 %2

3 %0

B&E FORCED - NON RES

BOMB THREAT

BUILDING CODE VIOLATION

BURGLARY: FORCED

BURGLARY: NO FORCE

CCW (FELONY)

CHILD ENDANGERING

CITY DOCTOR CALLED

CIVIL MATTER

COMMUNITY RELATIONS

COMPLAINTS: JUVENILE (F

CONDITION REPORT

COURT: (FREE TEXT)

COURT: APP -COMMON PLE

COURT: APP -GRAND JURY

COURT: APP -MUNICIPAL

CRIMINAL DAMAGING

CRIMINAL MISCHIEF

CRISIS INTERVENTION

DAMAGE TO PROPERTY

DEPARTMENTAL INFORMAT

DETAIL - SPECIAL, NON-TR

DISABLED MOTOR VEHICLE

DISORDERLY CONDUCT

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

361/6/2025Date Report Run:



271 %1

187 %0

102 %0

19 %0

2 %0

1 %0

36 %0

84 %0

289 %1

493 %2

312 %1

566 %2

28 %0

21 %0

11 %0

18 %0

947 %4

1 %0

1 %0

1 %0

87 %0

5 %0

14 %0

89 %0

49 %1

46 %1

14 %0

2 %0

0 %0

0 %0

6 %0

9 %0

44 %1

51 %2

24 %0

36 %1

3 %0

5 %0

2 %0

2 %0

123 %4

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

13 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

31 %0

20 %0

8 %0

6 %0

1 %0

0 %0

4 %0

8 %0

51 %1

85 %2

59 %1

120 %3

3 %0

4 %0

4 %0

3 %0

121 %3

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

10 %0

0 %0

4 %0

10 %0

42 %1

23 %0

11 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

4 %0

14 %0

48 %1

79 %2

53 %1

95 %2

5 %0

2 %0

1 %0

0 %0

163 %4

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

16 %0

0 %0

2 %0

15 %0

35 %1

21 %0

17 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

6 %0

12 %0

43 %1

92 %2

48 %1

77 %2

5 %0

3 %0

2 %0

0 %0

129 %3

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

8 %0

2 %0

3 %0

18 %0

31 %0

14 %0

18 %0

3 %0

1 %0

1 %0

7 %0

13 %0

24 %0

73 %2

47 %1

89 %2

3 %0

2 %0

0 %0

8 %0

166 %4

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

14 %0

2 %0

1 %0

18 %0

38 %1

28 %0

12 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

19 %0

47 %1

68 %1

37 %1

93 %2

3 %0

3 %0

2 %0

3 %0

136 %3

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

15 %0

1 %0

3 %0

19 %0

45 %1

35 %1

22 %0

5 %0

0 %0

0 %0

6 %0

9 %0

32 %1

45 %1

44 %1

56 %1

6 %0

2 %0

0 %0

2 %0

109 %3

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

11 %0

0 %0

1 %0

8 %0

DISTURBANCE

DISTURBANCE: NOISE

DISTURBANCE: UNWANTED

DOA AND BODY FOUND

DOMESTIC VERBAL-NON C

DOMESTIC: NON-VIOLENT

DOMESTIC: VIOLENCE

DRIVING UNDER SUSPENSI

E911 CHECK WELFARE

E911 HANGUP

E911 WRONG NUMBER

ERRANDS: CITY BUSINESS

ESCORT

FAMILY TROUBLE

FIELD CONTACT INTERVIEW

FIREWORKS COMPLAINT

FOLLOW UP INVESTIGATIO

FORGERY: CHECKS

FORGERY: FREE TEXT

FOUND PERSON

FOUND PROPERTY

FRAUD (NON SUFF FUNDS 

FRAUD: BY CREDIT CARD

FRAUD: FREE TEXT

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

371/6/2025Date Report Run:



18 %0

70 %0

30 %0

1 %0

6 %0

578 %2

76 %0

355 %1

25 %0

44 %0

1 %0

11 %0

18 %0

23 %0

14 %0

313 %1

1 %0

44 %0

86 %0

481 %2

62 %0

28 %0

26 %0

466 %2

1 %0

2 %0

2 %0

0 %0

0 %0

79 %3

9 %0

29 %1

1 %0

2 %0

0 %0

2 %0

2 %0

5 %0

1 %0

49 %1

0 %0

8 %0

8 %0

53 %2

16 %0

9 %0

0 %0

82 %3

4 %0

10 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

83 %2

8 %0

56 %1

5 %0

6 %0

0 %0

1 %0

5 %0

5 %0

2 %0

47 %1

0 %0

10 %0

11 %0

70 %2

9 %0

6 %0

4 %0

56 %1

3 %0

15 %0

8 %0

0 %0

2 %0

79 %2

13 %0

51 %1

4 %0

9 %0

0 %0

0 %0

4 %0

2 %0

3 %0

46 %1

1 %0

6 %0

14 %0

79 %2

7 %0

3 %0

4 %0

54 %1

1 %0

11 %0

7 %0

0 %0

1 %0

96 %2

10 %0

50 %1

2 %0

8 %0

1 %0

2 %0

3 %0

3 %0

2 %0

38 %1

0 %0

3 %0

10 %0

69 %2

8 %0

1 %0

6 %0

53 %1

4 %0

4 %0

6 %0

0 %0

2 %0

101 %2

13 %0

50 %1

5 %0

4 %0

0 %0

3 %0

1 %0

4 %0

3 %0

53 %1

0 %0

7 %0

18 %0

80 %2

4 %0

3 %0

5 %0

75 %2

2 %0

19 %0

3 %0

0 %0

1 %0

64 %1

14 %0

65 %1

5 %0

12 %0

0 %0

2 %0

2 %0

4 %0

1 %0

39 %1

0 %0

5 %0

18 %0

68 %1

6 %0

3 %0

4 %0

64 %1

3 %0

9 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

76 %2

9 %0

54 %1

3 %0

3 %0

0 %0

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

2 %0

41 %1

0 %0

5 %0

7 %0

62 %2

12 %0

3 %0

3 %0

82 %2

GENERAL ASSIST

HANDICAP PARKING VIOL

HARASSMENT (GENERAL)

INDECENT EXPOSURE

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT

JAIL - PRISONER PROCESS

JUVENILE COMPLAINTS

LOCK-OUT: VEHICLE

LOCK-OUT:HOUSE/BUILDIN

LOST PROPERTY

MARCS RADIO CHECK

MENACING

MISCELLANEOUS

MISSING PERSON

MUTUAL AID GIVEN BY US

MUTUAL AID GIVEN BY US P

MUTUAL AID REQUESTED B

NEIGHBOR TROUBLE

NOTIFICATIONS

OFFICER BREAKS/LUNCH

OPEN BUILDING/DOOR

OPER VEH UNDER INFLUEN

PARKING PERMISSION

PARKING VIOLATION

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

381/6/2025Date Report Run:



18 %0

78 %0

7 %0

6 %0

13 %0

1 %0

8 %0

6 %0

1,378 %6

47 %0

3 %0

1 %0

1 %0

8 %0

129 %0

1 %0

3 %0

1 %0

1 %0

10 %0

1,590 %6

90 %0

58 %0

1 %0

2 %0

7 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

208 %8

10 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

13 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

205 %8

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

9 %0

2 %0

1 %0

2 %0

0 %0

2 %0

0 %0

176 %5

10 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

14 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

213 %6

20 %0

13 %0

1 %0

2 %0

8 %0

0 %0

3 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

160 %4

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

24 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

251 %6

19 %0

11 %0

0 %0

3 %0

15 %0

2 %0

0 %0

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

176 %5

6 %0

2 %0

1 %0

1 %0

3 %0

17 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

227 %6

14 %0

7 %0

0 %0

4 %0

11 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

2 %0

1 %0

194 %5

8 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

26 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

289 %8

13 %0

11 %0

0 %0

2 %0

11 %0

2 %0

2 %0

2 %0

1 %0

1 %0

1 %0

216 %6

5 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

24 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

2 %0

221 %6

20 %0

15 %0

0 %0

2 %0

17 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

1 %0

248 %8

5 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

11 %0

0 %0

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

184 %6

3 %0

1 %0

0 %0

PATROL - BICYCLE

PATROL - FOOT

PHONE CALLS: ANNOYING

PHONE CALLS: SUSPICIOU

PHONE CALLS: THREATENI

PORTABLE: OTHER

PORTABLE: STATION

POWER OUTAGE

PREMISE CHECK

PRISONER CARE

PRIVATE PROPERTY ACCID

PROTECTION ORDER CLEA

PROTECTION ORDER ENTE

PSYCH. SITUAT. -PROBATE

PSYCHIATRIC SITUATION

RAPE

RECEIVING STOLEN PROP 

RECEIVING STOLEN PROPE

RECKLESS OPERATION

REGISTRATION CHECK

REPORT WRITING

REPOSSESSION:AUTO

RESTRAINING ORDER

ROBBERY: AGG (GUN)

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
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1 %0

1 %0

33 %0

4 %0

34 %0

151 %0

15 %0

10 %0

13 %0

1 %0

865 %3

210 %0

345 %1

1 %0

6 %0

1 %0

2 %0

31 %0

4 %0

3 %0

2 %0

21 %0

176 %0

18 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

0 %0

2 %0

21 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

95 %3

30 %1

40 %1

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

19 %0

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

3 %0

1 %0

7 %0

21 %0

3 %0

2 %0

4 %0

0 %0

134 %3

29 %0

49 %1

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

1 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

25 %0

3 %0

0 %0

1 %0

13 %0

1 %0

1 %0

21 %0

0 %0

4 %0

1 %0

1 %0

144 %3

34 %0

44 %1

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

6 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

3 %0

30 %0

5 %0

0 %0

0 %0

4 %0

1 %0

7 %0

15 %0

4 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

121 %3

27 %0

51 %1

0 %0

2 %0

0 %0

1 %0

4 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

1 %0

27 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

1 %0

7 %0

29 %0

3 %0

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

124 %3

26 %0

55 %1

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

7 %0

2 %0

0 %0

0 %0

7 %0

26 %0

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

6 %0

0 %0

7 %0

17 %0

1 %0

2 %0

2 %0

0 %0

129 %3

36 %1

57 %1

0 %0

2 %0

0 %0

0 %0

5 %0

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

3 %0

29 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

0 %0

3 %0

27 %0

4 %0

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

118 %4

28 %0

49 %1

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

1 %0

20 %0

1 %0

ROBBERY: ATTEMPTED

S.W.A.T. - CRISIS INTERVEN

S.W.A.T. - EDGE

SEX OFFENSE (GENERAL)

SOLICITING COMPLAINT

SPECIAL ATTENTION

STOLEN AUTO RECOV (BY 

STOLEN AUTO RECOV (FOR

SUBPOENA SERVICE ATTEM

SUICIDE -ATTEMPTED

SUSPICION

SUSPICIOUS PERSON

SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE

THEFT: AUTO ATTEMPTED

THEFT: BIKES

THEFT: CHECKS/NEGOTIAB

THEFT: CREDIT CARDS

THEFT: FROM AUTO

THEFT: GRAND

THEFT: LARCENY (FREE TE

THEFT: LICENSE PLATES

THEFT: MOTOR VEHICLE

THEFT-SHOPLIFTING

TRAFFIC ALTERCATION

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

401/6/2025Date Report Run:



407 %1

7 %0

443 %1

91 %0

119 %0

76 %0

38 %0

110 %0

4 %0

92 %0

3 %0

2 %0

1 %0

30 %0

12 %0

86 %0

2,176 %9

816 %3

66 %0

18 %0

44 %0

45 %0

1 %0

4 %0

44 %1

0 %0

33 %1

6 %0

8 %0

11 %0

1 %0

8 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

8 %0

227 %9

66 %2

9 %0

1 %0

3 %0

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

54 %1

2 %0

63 %1

13 %0

16 %0

14 %0

6 %0

16 %0

0 %0

17 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

2 %0

8 %0

302 %8

105 %3

5 %0

3 %0

14 %0

6 %0

0 %0

1 %0

64 %1

1 %0

70 %1

10 %0

17 %0

12 %0

8 %0

23 %0

0 %0

18 %0

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

5 %0

2 %0

17 %0

327 %9

162 %4

9 %0

3 %0

7 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

56 %1

0 %0

71 %2

17 %0

29 %0

9 %0

5 %0

17 %0

2 %0

14 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

8 %0

1 %0

12 %0

323 %9

148 %4

20 %0

7 %0

7 %0

8 %0

0 %0

0 %0

54 %1

3 %0

80 %2

22 %0

22 %0

12 %0

9 %0

8 %0

1 %0

20 %0

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

5 %0

4 %0

14 %0

336 %9

146 %4

9 %0

1 %0

5 %0

12 %0

0 %0

1 %0

71 %1

0 %0

85 %2

15 %0

20 %0

9 %0

6 %0

16 %0

0 %0

16 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

6 %0

1 %0

18 %0

356 %9

114 %3

6 %0

3 %0

5 %0

7 %0

1 %0

2 %0

64 %2

1 %0

41 %1

8 %0

7 %0

9 %0

3 %0

22 %0

1 %0

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

2 %0

9 %0

305 %10

75 %2

8 %0

0 %0

3 %0

5 %0

0 %0

0 %0

TRAFFIC COMPLAINT

TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE

TRAFFIC CRASH

TRAFFIC CRASH: HIT-SKIP

TRAFFIC CRASH: IN STATIO

TRAFFIC CRASH: INJURY

TRAFFIC CRASH: NO REPO

TRAFFIC CRASH: PRIV. PRO

TRAFFIC DEBRIS IN ROADW

TRAFFIC DETAIL

TRAFFIC DTLS/COM -PASS 

TRAFFIC DTLS/COM -RECK

TRAFFIC DTLS/COM -REDL

TRAFFIC DTLS/COM -SPEED

TRAFFIC DTLS/COM -STOP 

TRAFFIC LIGHT COMPLAIN

TRAFFIC STOP

TRAINING -OTHER

TRAINING -RANGE

TRANSPORT TO COUNTY J

TRANSPORTATION

TRESPASSING

UNAUTH. USE: MOTOR VEH

VANDALISM

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

411/6/2025Date Report Run:



298 %1

567 %2

2 %0

301 %1

2 %0

255 %1

1 %0

6 %0

0 %0

28 %1

2 %0

35 %1

85 %2

117 %3

0 %0

54 %1

0 %0

29 %0

65 %1

139 %3

0 %0

51 %1

0 %0

38 %1

47 %1

72 %2

1 %0

50 %1

0 %0

35 %1

44 %1

70 %1

0 %0

51 %1

0 %0

44 %1

55 %1

129 %3

1 %0

40 %1

0 %0

38 %1

1 %0

34 %1

0 %0

27 %0

0 %0

36 %1

WARRANT CANCELLED BY 

WARRANT ENTERED

WARRANT NOT SERVED

WARRANT SERVED

WEAPON OFFENSE

WELFARE CHECK

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

421/6/2025Date Report Run:



Calls Received by Call Primary Offense Code (POC) by Day of Week

22,939 %100

182 %0

23 %0

1 %0

983 %4

81 %0

1 %0

410 %1

3 %0

46 %0

4 %0

137 %0

131 %0

21 %0

1 %0

44 %0

493 %2

132 %0

1 %0

1 %0

88 %0

2,474 %100

19 %0

3 %0

0 %0

133 %5

10 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

5 %0

0 %0

17 %0

16 %0

1 %0

1 %0

4 %0

50 %2

18 %0

1 %0

0 %0

1 %0

3,358 %100

25 %0

6 %0

1 %0

127 %3

12 %0

1 %0

68 %2

1 %0

9 %0

0 %0

22 %0

18 %0

3 %0

0 %0

6 %0

70 %2

19 %0

0 %0

0 %0

19 %0

3,617 %100

31 %0

2 %0

0 %0

152 %4

9 %0

0 %0

89 %2

0 %0

6 %0

2 %0

23 %0

19 %0

2 %0

0 %0

8 %0

83 %2

23 %0

0 %0

1 %0

19 %0

3,394 %100

29 %0

5 %0

0 %0

134 %3

8 %0

0 %0

95 %2

0 %0

6 %0

0 %0

18 %0

26 %0

4 %0

0 %0

10 %0

61 %1

15 %0

0 %0

0 %0

14 %0

3,603 %100

27 %0

0 %0

0 %0

146 %4

17 %0

0 %0

81 %2

0 %0

6 %0

2 %0

14 %0

17 %0

3 %0

0 %0

9 %0

86 %2

16 %0

0 %0

0 %0

12 %0

3,588 %100

30 %0

4 %0

0 %0

139 %3

17 %0

0 %0

75 %2

0 %0

10 %0

0 %0

26 %0

13 %0

1 %0

0 %0

4 %0

69 %1

25 %0

0 %0

0 %0

20 %0

2,905 %100

21 %0

3 %0

0 %0

152 %5

8 %0

0 %0

2 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

17 %0

22 %0

7 %0

0 %0

3 %0

74 %2

16 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

Total

AGG. ROBBERY-BUSINESS-GUN

ALARMS

ALARMS ACCIDENTAL

ALARMS MALFUNCTION

ALARMS TEST

ALARMS, CARBON MONOXIDE

ALARMS, FIRE-ACTIVE

ALARMS, WEATHER INDUCED

ANIMAL - MISCELLANEOUS

ANIMAL AT LARGE

ANIMAL NOISES

ARSON (FREE TEXT)

ASSIST DISABLED VEHICLE

ASSIST FIRE DEPARTMENT

ASSIST RESCUE SQUAD

ATTEMPTED GRAND THEFT-VE

ATTEMPTED SUICIDE

AUTO REPOSSESSED

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

*NOTE: These represent the calls as entered with the information first received from the responding officers.

431/6/2025Date Report Run:



8 %0

3 %0

36 %0

2 %0

1 %0

2 %0

58 %0

53 %0

18 %0

73 %0

34 %0

13 %0

8 %0

12 %0

23 %0

18 %0

3 %0

42 %0

16 %0

35 %0

1 %0

99 %0

64 %0

573 %2

1 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

9 %0

4 %0

2 %0

10 %0

2 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

0 %0

3 %0

1 %0

2 %0

0 %0

12 %0

7 %0

65 %2

2 %0

0 %0

6 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

9 %0

7 %0

3 %0

7 %0

7 %0

5 %0

4 %0

0 %0

20 %0

2 %0

0 %0

5 %0

1 %0

3 %0

0 %0

18 %0

10 %0

89 %2

2 %0

0 %0

6 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

6 %0

9 %0

0 %0

12 %0

1 %0

3 %0

1 %0

4 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

5 %0

3 %0

13 %0

1 %0

18 %0

13 %0

89 %2

0 %0

0 %0

8 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

9 %0

7 %0

0 %0

9 %0

7 %0

2 %0

2 %0

0 %0

1 %0

3 %0

1 %0

7 %0

4 %0

5 %0

0 %0

14 %0

5 %0

84 %2

1 %0

2 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

6 %0

10 %0

8 %0

13 %0

7 %0

1 %0

0 %0

7 %0

2 %0

1 %0

1 %0

12 %0

3 %0

3 %0

0 %0

11 %0

12 %0

83 %2

1 %0

1 %0

4 %0

1 %0

0 %0

1 %0

10 %0

12 %0

3 %0

13 %0

7 %0

2 %0

1 %0

1 %0

0 %0

4 %0

1 %0

5 %0

0 %0

7 %0

0 %0

13 %0

10 %0

88 %2

1 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

9 %0

4 %0

2 %0

9 %0

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

5 %0

4 %0

2 %0

0 %0

13 %0

7 %0

75 %2

AUTOS TOWED

AUTOS TOWED-PRIVATE PROPE

BUILDING CODE VIOLATION - G

BURGLARY (FREE TEXT)

BURGLARY-FORCED

CARRYING CONCEALED WEAPO

CITY DOCTOR CALLED

CIVIL MATTER

COMPLAINTS - FIREWORKS

COMPLAINTS - JUVENILE (FREE

COMPLAINTS - SOLICITOR

COURT (FREE TEXT)

COURT APPEARANCE - COMMO

COURT APPEARANCE - GRAND 

COURT APPEARANCE - MUNICI

CRIMINAL DAMAGE OR ENDANG

CRIMINAL MISCHIEF

CRIMINAL TRESPASS

CRISIS INTERVENTION

CRISIS INTERVENTION DETAIL (

CRISIS INTERVENTION DETAIL (

DAMAGE PROPERTY (FREE TEX

DEPARTMENTAL INFORMATION

DISABLED MOTOR VEHICLE

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

441/6/2025Date Report Run:



9 %0

280 %1

186 %0

100 %0

18 %0

23 %0

30 %0

59 %0

299 %1

5 %0

1 %0

573 %2

29 %0

11 %0

944 %4

1 %0

23 %0

1 %0

83 %0

88 %0

14 %0

6 %0

8 %0

23 %0

2 %0

50 %2

46 %1

14 %0

2 %0

5 %0

5 %0

0 %0

48 %1

0 %0

0 %0

36 %1

3 %0

2 %0

123 %4

0 %0

3 %0

0 %0

13 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

4 %0

1 %0

32 %0

20 %0

8 %0

6 %0

5 %0

4 %0

13 %0

52 %1

1 %0

0 %0

122 %3

3 %0

3 %0

121 %3

0 %0

6 %0

0 %0

9 %0

10 %0

4 %0

0 %0

1 %0

4 %0

0 %0

43 %1

23 %0

11 %0

1 %0

2 %0

2 %0

11 %0

50 %1

1 %0

0 %0

95 %2

5 %0

1 %0

162 %4

0 %0

2 %0

0 %0

15 %0

15 %0

2 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

0 %0

36 %1

21 %0

17 %0

1 %0

3 %0

7 %0

8 %0

44 %1

2 %0

0 %0

77 %2

5 %0

3 %0

130 %3

0 %0

5 %0

0 %0

8 %0

18 %0

3 %0

2 %0

1 %0

1 %0

2 %0

34 %0

13 %0

17 %0

2 %0

3 %0

4 %0

11 %0

25 %0

0 %0

0 %0

90 %2

4 %0

0 %0

164 %4

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

12 %0

16 %0

1 %0

3 %0

4 %0

7 %0

1 %0

37 %1

28 %0

12 %0

1 %0

3 %0

2 %0

15 %0

45 %1

0 %0

1 %0

97 %2

3 %0

2 %0

135 %3

0 %0

4 %0

1 %0

15 %0

21 %0

3 %0

1 %0

1 %0

3 %0

3 %0

48 %1

35 %1

21 %0

5 %0

2 %0

6 %0

1 %0

35 %1

1 %0

0 %0

56 %1

6 %0

0 %0

109 %3

0 %0

3 %0

0 %0

11 %0

7 %0

1 %0

0 %0

1 %0

1 %0

DISORDERLY CONDUCT

DISTURBANCE

DISTURBANCE - NOISE

DISTURBANCE - UNWANTED GU

DOA AND BODY FOUND

DOMESTIC VERBAL-NON CRIMI

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE- TEMP. P

E911 PERSONAL WELFARE CHE

ENDANGERING CHILD (CRUELT

ENGAGE IN PATTERN OF CORR

ERRANDS-CITY BUSINESS

ESCORT

FIELD CONTACT INTERVIEW

FOLLOW-UP INVESTIGATION

FORGERY (CHECKS

FORGERY (FREE TEXT)

FOUND PERSON

FOUND PROPERTY

FRAUD (FREE TEXT)

FRAUD-ILLEGAL USE CREDIT C

FRAUD-INSUFF FUNDS CHECK

GRAND THEFT-FROM BLDG

GRAND THEFT-VEHICLE

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

451/6/2025Date Report Run:



56 %0

32 %0

1 %0

7 %0

812 %3

68 %0

1 %0

583 %2

1 %0

72 %0

26 %0

354 %1

43 %0

1 %0

9 %0

13 %0

22 %0

464 %2

74 %0

32 %0

115 %0

111 %0

23 %0

1 %0

1 %0

2 %0

0 %0

0 %0

65 %2

9 %0

0 %0

80 %3

0 %0

8 %0

1 %0

29 %1

2 %0

0 %0

1 %0

1 %0

5 %0

35 %1

10 %0

1 %0

8 %0

8 %0

3 %0

0 %0

10 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

104 %3

6 %0

0 %0

84 %2

1 %0

8 %0

5 %0

56 %1

6 %0

0 %0

1 %0

5 %0

4 %0

65 %1

14 %0

4 %0

15 %0

18 %0

6 %0

0 %0

10 %0

9 %0

0 %0

3 %0

162 %4

9 %0

1 %0

79 %2

0 %0

13 %0

4 %0

51 %1

7 %0

1 %0

0 %0

2 %0

2 %0

77 %2

11 %0

6 %0

17 %0

24 %0

2 %0

1 %0

10 %0

7 %0

0 %0

1 %0

147 %4

20 %0

0 %0

96 %2

0 %0

10 %0

2 %0

50 %1

9 %0

0 %0

2 %0

2 %0

3 %0

76 %2

9 %0

5 %0

27 %0

17 %0

5 %0

0 %0

4 %0

7 %0

0 %0

2 %0

145 %4

10 %0

0 %0

101 %2

0 %0

13 %0

5 %0

50 %1

5 %0

0 %0

3 %0

0 %0

4 %0

81 %2

13 %0

7 %0

23 %0

8 %0

0 %0

0 %0

13 %0

3 %0

0 %0

1 %0

114 %3

6 %0

0 %0

66 %1

0 %0

12 %0

6 %0

64 %1

11 %0

0 %0

2 %0

2 %0

4 %0

89 %2

9 %0

6 %0

18 %0

15 %0

4 %0

0 %0

8 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

75 %2

8 %0

0 %0

77 %2

0 %0

8 %0

3 %0

54 %1

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

41 %1

8 %0

3 %0

7 %0

21 %0

3 %0

0 %0

HANDICAPPED PARKING VIOLA

HARASSMENT GENERAL

INDECENT EXPOSURE/PUBLIC 

INDUSTRIAL ACCIDENT

IN-SERVICE TRAINING

IN-SERVICE TRAINING - RANGE

JAIL - PRISONER - COURT APPE

JAIL - PRISONER PROCESSING

JAIL-LOCAL MITTIMUS

LICENSE SUSPENSION

LOCK-OUT (HOME)

LOCK-OUT (VEHICLE)

LOST PROPERTY

MARIJUANA-POSSESS

MENACING

MISCELLANEOUS (FREE TEXT)

MISSING PERSON

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT - G

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT - IN

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT - N

MOTOR VEHICLE ACCIDENT - S

MTR VEH ACCIDENT - PRIVATE 

MURDER

MUTUAL AID REQUEST / REQUE

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

461/6/2025Date Report Run:



309 %1

44 %0

2 %0

86 %0

480 %2

19 %0

75 %0

63 %0

28 %0

34 %0

476 %2

262 %1

7 %0

5 %0

13 %0

6 %0

1,339 %5

44 %0

3 %0

118 %0

15 %0

1 %0

1 %0

3 %0

49 %1

7 %0

0 %0

7 %0

53 %2

3 %0

6 %0

16 %0

9 %0

1 %0

83 %3

36 %1

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

1 %0

203 %8

11 %0

1 %0

12 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

47 %1

10 %0

0 %0

11 %0

70 %2

3 %0

9 %0

9 %0

6 %0

4 %0

56 %1

32 %0

2 %0

1 %0

2 %0

0 %0

171 %5

8 %0

0 %0

14 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

45 %1

6 %0

0 %0

14 %0

78 %2

2 %0

8 %0

7 %0

3 %0

4 %0

60 %1

39 %1

0 %0

3 %0

4 %0

0 %0

156 %4

3 %0

0 %0

22 %0

2 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

36 %1

3 %0

0 %0

12 %0

69 %2

3 %0

15 %0

8 %0

1 %0

6 %0

52 %1

35 %1

2 %0

0 %0

3 %0

2 %0

174 %5

6 %0

2 %0

15 %0

4 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

52 %1

8 %0

2 %0

19 %0

80 %2

4 %0

10 %0

4 %0

3 %0

9 %0

73 %2

45 %1

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

1 %0

186 %5

8 %0

0 %0

23 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

39 %1

5 %0

0 %0

17 %0

68 %1

2 %0

11 %0

7 %0

3 %0

6 %0

70 %1

38 %1

2 %0

1 %0

2 %0

1 %0

210 %5

3 %0

0 %0

21 %0

2 %0

0 %0

1 %0

1 %0

41 %1

5 %0

0 %0

6 %0

62 %2

2 %0

16 %0

12 %0

3 %0

4 %0

82 %2

37 %1

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

239 %8

5 %0

0 %0

11 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

MUTUAL AID REQUESTED / REC

NEIGHBOR TROUBLE (FREE TE

NON-VIOLENT DOMESTICS

NOTIFICATIONS

OFFICER BREAKS/LUNCH

OFFICER ON PATROL -BICYCLE

OFFICER ON PATROL -FOOT

OPEN BUILDING

OVI-OPER VEH UNDER INFLUEN

PARKING PERMISSION

PARKING VIOLATION

PERSONAL WELFARE

PHONE CALLS-ANNOYING

PHONE CALLS-SUSPICIOUS

PHONE CALLS-THREATENING

POWER OUTAGE

PREMISE CHECK

PRISONER CARE

PRIVATE PROPERTY ACCIDENT 

PSYCHIATRIC SITUATION

PSYCHIATRIC SITUATION - PRO

RAPE-STRONGARM

RECEIVE STOLEN PROPERTY

RECEIVE STOLEN PROPERTY (F

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat
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1 %0

9 %0

1,589 %6

4 %0

19 %0

23 %0

190 %0

1,476 %6

95 %0

13 %0

1 %0

908 %3

217 %0

348 %1

490 %2

313 %1

30 %0

6 %0

1 %0

2 %0

1 %0

2 %0

182 %0

2 %0

1 %0

1 %0

204 %8

0 %0

3 %0

3 %0

25 %1

126 %5

6 %0

0 %0

0 %0

105 %4

31 %1

39 %1

53 %2

24 %0

3 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

19 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

213 %6

1 %0

2 %0

6 %0

25 %0

167 %4

14 %0

4 %0

0 %0

140 %4

32 %0

49 %1

84 %2

60 %1

4 %0

1 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

25 %0

0 %0

0 %0

4 %0

251 %6

1 %0

0 %0

2 %0

26 %0

198 %5

9 %0

1 %0

0 %0

149 %4

33 %0

45 %1

77 %2

53 %1

6 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

31 %0

1 %0

0 %0

1 %0

227 %6

1 %0

3 %0

5 %0

18 %0

240 %7

16 %0

4 %0

0 %0

126 %3

26 %0

52 %1

91 %2

48 %1

4 %0

2 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

29 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

289 %8

1 %0

4 %0

0 %0

37 %1

232 %6

24 %0

1 %0

1 %0

129 %3

27 %0

57 %1

72 %1

47 %1

7 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

27 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

221 %6

0 %0

5 %0

4 %0

23 %0

260 %7

17 %0

2 %0

0 %0

136 %3

39 %1

56 %1

69 %1

38 %1

4 %0

2 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

30 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

184 %6

0 %0

2 %0

3 %0

36 %1

253 %8

9 %0

1 %0

0 %0

123 %4

29 %0

50 %1

44 %1

43 %1

2 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

21 %0

0 %0

RECKLESS OPERATION

RECORD CHECKS

REPORT WRITING

SEX OFFENSE (FREE TEXT)

SIMPLE ASSAULT

SOVEREIGNTY SEE MIS

SPECIAL ATTENTION

SPECIAL DETAIL (NON-TRAFFIC

STOPPING AFTER ACCIDENT (H

SUBPOENA SERVICE ATTEMPTE

SUICIDE

SUSPICION

SUSPICIOUS PERSON

SUSPICIOUS VEHICLE

TELEPHONE EMERGENCY (911)

TELEPHONE EMERGENCY (911)

THEFT FROM MOTOR VEHICLE

THEFT-BIKES

THEFT-CHECKS/NEGOTIABLE I

THEFT-CREDIT CARDS

THEFT-FROM BLDG

THEFT-LICENSE PLATE

THEFT-SHOPLIFTING

THREAT TO BOMB

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

481/6/2025Date Report Run:



18 %0

95 %0

502 %2

3 %0

2 %0

30 %0

12 %0

1 %0

2,203 %9

46 %0

19 %0

5 %0

13 %0

10 %0

1 %0

567 %2

294 %1

298 %1

3 %0

1 %0

8 %0

47 %1

0 %0

0 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

230 %9

3 %0

1 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

0 %0

6 %0

26 %1

1 %0

1 %0

2 %0

10 %0

71 %2

0 %0

0 %0

2 %0

2 %0

0 %0

304 %9

14 %0

3 %0

1 %0

3 %0

2 %0

0 %0

117 %3

54 %1

85 %2

0 %0

5 %0

18 %0

83 %2

1 %0

1 %0

5 %0

2 %0

0 %0

330 %9

7 %0

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

139 %3

50 %1

65 %1

1 %0

2 %0

13 %0

71 %2

1 %0

0 %0

8 %0

1 %0

0 %0

328 %9

8 %0

7 %0

0 %0

4 %0

0 %0

0 %0

72 %2

48 %1

47 %1

1 %0

3 %0

18 %0

76 %2

1 %0

1 %0

5 %0

4 %0

0 %0

340 %9

6 %0

2 %0

1 %0

3 %0

1 %0

0 %0

70 %1

49 %1

44 %1

0 %0

4 %0

18 %0

87 %2

0 %0

0 %0

6 %0

1 %0

1 %0

363 %10

5 %0

3 %0

3 %0

0 %0

2 %0

1 %0

129 %3

41 %1

55 %1

0 %0

1 %0

10 %0

67 %2

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

2 %0

0 %0

308 %10

3 %0

0 %0

0 %0

3 %0

1 %0

0 %0

34 %1

26 %0

1 %0

0 %0

TRAFFIC ALTERCATION

TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES

TRAFFIC DETAILS/COMPLAINTS

TRAFFIC DETAILS/COMPLAINTS

TRAFFIC DETAILS/COMPLAINTS

TRAFFIC DETAILS/COMPLAINTS

TRAFFIC DETAILS/COMPLAINTS

TRAFFIC DETAILS/COMPLAINTS

TRAFFIC OFFENSE (FREE TEXT

TRANSPORTATION (MEDICAL A

TRANSPORTED TO COUNTY JA

VANDALISM

VEHICLE AND/OR PLATES RECO

VEHICLE AND/OR PLATES RECO

VIOLATION OF TEMPORARY PR

WARRANT ENTERED INTO LEAD

WARRANT SERVED

WARRANT/SUBPOENAS/SUMMO

WEAPON OFFENSE (FREE TEXT

Total Sun Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat

491/6/2025Date Report Run:
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